
AGENDA 

 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

Friday, July 15, 2022 – 10:00am  

 

Virginia Housing Center 

4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia  

 

 

I. Roll Call (TAB 1) 

 

 

II. Election of Officers  

 

 

III. Approval of May 20, 2022 Minutes (TAB 2) 

 

 

IV. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3) 

 

In Re: Clark Construction and JCM Associates 

Appeal No 22-01 

 

 

V. Approval of Final Order (TAB 4) 

 

In Re: Monica and Michael Davis 

Appeal No 22-02 

 

 

VI. Public Comment 

 

 

VII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 5) 

 

In Re: Vallerie Holdings of Virginia 

Appeal No 22-04 

 

 

VIII. Preliminary Hearing (TAB 6) 

 

In Re: TLF McClung 

Appeal No 22-06 

 

 

IX. Interpretation Request No. 22-03 (TAB 7) 

 

In Re: Jeffrey Senter (City of Newport News)  

 

Does the Fire Official require additional authorization 

from the local governing body to require operational 

permits? 
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X. (Addendum)Interpretation Request No. 22-04 (TAB 11) 

 

In Re: Gregory Revels (Henrico County)  

 

Is a single conductor within a Type TC-ER cable permitted 

to serve both the power and remote control signal circuit 

when supplying PV Solar arrays with micro-inverters and 

controllers? 

 

 

 

XI. Secretary’s Report 

 

a. Consideration of Draft Review Board Policy #27.0 (TAB 8) 
b. Consideration of Draft Review Board Policy #27.1 (TAB 9) 
c. Consideration of Draft Review Board Policy #28 (TAB 10) 
d. Discussion – Possible Board Retreat  
e. September 2022 meeting update – location VHC 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 
James R. Dawson, Chair  

(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association) 
 
W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chair 

(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)
 

Vince Butler 

(Virginia Home Builders Association) 
 
J. Daniel Crigler 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 
Air Conditioning Contractors of America) 
 
Alan D. Givens 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 
Air Conditioning Contractors of America 
 
David V. Hutchins 

(Electrical Contractor) 
 

Christina Jackson 

(Commonwealth at large) 
 

Joseph A. Kessler, III 

 (Associated General Contractors) 
 

R. Jonah Margarella, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP 

(American Institute of Architects Virginia) 
 

Eric Mays 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 
 
Joanne D. Monday 

(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association) 
 
Elizabeth C. White 

(Commonwealth at large) 
 

Aaron Zdinak, PE 

(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers) 
 
Vacant 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 1 
 MEETING MINUTES 2 

May 20, 2022 3 
Henrico County Tuckahoe Area Library 4 

1901 Starling Drive, Henrico, Virginia 23229 5 
 6 

Members Present Members Absent 
 
Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman   
Mr. Alan D. Givens 
Mr. David V. Hutchins 
Ms. Christina Jackson  
Mr. R. Jonah Margarella 
Mr. Eric Mays, PE  
Ms. Joanne Monday 
Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE 

 
Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman 
Mr. Vince Butler 
Mr. Daniel Crigler  
Mr. Joseph Kessler  
Ms. Elizabeth White  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Call to Order The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 7 
(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by 8 
Secretary Travis Luter. 9 

 10 
Roll Call The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present.  Mr. Justin 11 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Board from the Attorney General’s Office, 12 
was also present.   13 

 14 
Approval of Minutes The draft minutes of the March 18, 2022 meeting in the Review Board 15 

members’ agenda package were considered.  Mr. Mays moved to 16 
approve the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. 17 
Zdinak and passed with Mses. Monday and Jackson and Mr. Givens 18 
abstaining. 19 
  20 

Final Order    Appeal of Wayne Credle: Appeal No. 21-06: 21 
 22 

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 23 
Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to approve 24 
the final order with the following suggested editorial changes: 25 
 26 

1) Remove the word demolish; replace it with the word 27 
demolition in line #24 on page 11 28 

2) Remove the words agrees with the City and; replace with the 29 
words determined that in line #38 on page 13 30 
 31 

The motion was seconded by Mr. Margarella and passed with Mses. 32 
Monday and Jackson and Mr. Givens abstaining. 33 
      34 
 35 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 

May 20, 2022 Minutes - Page 2 

 
Appeal of City of Petersburg: Appeal No. 21-08: 36 

 37 
After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 38 
Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to approve 39 
the final order with the following suggested editorial changes: 40 
 41 

1) Add the word because after the word furthermore in line #43 42 
on page 19 43 

2) Add the following: , it is unenforceable against a subsequent 44 
purchaser who lacks actual or constructive notice after the 45 
word recorded at the end of line #43 on page 19 46 

3) Add the word legal after the word no in line #53 on page 21 47 
4) Remove the word foreclosure and replace with the words 48 

recordation and case law in line #54 on page 21 49 
5) Add the words because it was not recorded after the word 50 

property at the end of line #55 on page 21 51 
6) Add the word legal after the word no in line #61 on page 21 52 
7) Remove line #63 in its entirety and replace with a new line 53 

#63 which reads state recordation and case law, which 54 
extinguished the lease from the previous owner of the property 55 
because it was not recorded  56 

 57 
The motion was seconded by Mr. Zdinak and passed with Mses. 58 
Monday and Jackson and Mr. Givens abstaining. 59 
 60 

Public Comment Vice-Chair Pharr opened the meeting for public comment.  Mr. Luter 61 
advised that no one had signed up to speak.  With no one coming 62 
forward, Vice-Chair Pharr closed the public comment period. 63 

 64 
New Business Clark Construction Group and JCM Associates; Appeal No. 22-01: 65 
 66 

A hearing convened with Vice-Chair Pharr serving as the presiding 67 
officer.  The hearing was related to the 140 condominium units on 68 
floors nine through 25 at the property located at 1650 Silver Hill Drive 69 
McLean, in Fairfax County.   70 

 71 
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 72 
present testimony: 73 
 74 

Ray Grill, Agent for Clark Construction Group and JCM 75 
Associates 76 

 Charles Chisley, JCM Associates 77 
 Mike McReady, JCM Associates 78 
 Russell James, Meridian Group 79 
 Larry Mundy, Clark Construction Group  80 
 Lee DeLong, Clark Construction Group 81 

Richard Grace, Culpeper County (formerly of Fairfax County) 82 

7
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 

May 20, 2022 Minutes - Page 3 

 
Melissa Smarr, Fairfax County 83 
Scott Hagerty, Fairfax County 84 
Dennis Hart, Fairfax County 85 
Charles Horton, Fairfax County 86 
Anthony McMahan, Fairfax County 87 
John Walser, Fairfax County 88 

  89 
Also present was: 90 
 91 

Paul Emerick, legal counsel for Fairfax County 92 
 93 
After testimony concluded, Vice-Chair Pharr closed the hearing and 94 
stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 95 
forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.  96 
It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 97 
considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 98 
distributed to the parties, and would contain a statement of further right 99 
of appeal. 100 
 101 
Decision: Clark Construction Group and JCM Associates; Appeal No. 102 
22-01: 103 

     104 
Note:  The item numbers called out in the motions below are listed on 105 
pages 29-30 of the agenda package     106 
  107 

  108 
Motion Items #1, #2, and #6 109 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to overturn the county building 110 
official and local appeals board because no violation of the USBC had 111 
occurred.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Jackson and passed 112 
unanimously. 113 

 114 
Motion Items #3, #4, #5, #7, and #8 115 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the county building 116 
official and local appeals board issuance of the Corrective Work Order 117 
because the appliance shutoff valve, tenant shutoff valve, and the 118 
pressure regulator do not meet the access requirements.  The motion 119 
was seconded by Mr. Givens and passed unanimously. 120 

 121 
Monica and Michael Davis; Appeal No. 22-02: 122 

 123 
A hearing convened with Vice-Chair Pharr serving as the presiding 124 
officer.  The hearing was related to the home located at 1002 Round 125 
Hill School Road, in Augusta County. 126 

 127 
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 128 
present testimony: 129 

9
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 

May 20, 2022 Minutes - Page 4 

 
 130 
 Monica Davis, Property Owner 131 

Michael Davis, Property Owner  132 
GW Wiseman, Building Official for Augusta County 133 

  134 
After testimony concluded, Vice-Chair Pharr closed the hearing and 135 
stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 136 
forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.  137 
It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 138 
considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 139 
distributed to the parties, and would contain a statement of further right 140 
of appeal. 141 
 142 
Decision: Monica and Michael Davis; Appeal No. 22-02: 143 

 144 
Note:  The correlation of the alphabetical identification in the County 145 
Building Official’s letter dated September 7, 2021 found on pages 249-146 
251 of the agenda package, alphabetical identification in the Suggested 147 
Statement of Case History and Pertinent Fact section of the Review 148 
Board staff document found on pages 243-244 of the agenda package, 149 
and the numeric identification in the Suggested Issues for Resolution 150 
section of the Review Board staff document found on pages 244-245 of 151 
the agenda package are shown in the chart below: 152 
 153 

County Building 
Official’s Letter 
pages 249-251 

Suggested 
Statement of 

Case History and 
Pertinent Fact 
pages 243-244 

Suggested Issues 
for Resolution 
pages 244-245  

a) a) 1 
c) c) 2 
f) f) 3 
g) g) 4 
h) h) 5 
i) i) 6 
j) j) 7 
k) k) 8 
m) m) 9 

 154 
Motion for Suggest Issue for Resolution #1 155 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the county building 156 
official and local appeals board because the decision made by the 157 
county building official was made in accordance with the authority 158 
provided to the county building official in the 2012 USBC, which was 159 
the effective code at the time of construction.  The motion was 160 
seconded by Mr. Zdinak and passed unanimously.   161 

 162 

11
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 

May 20, 2022 Minutes - Page 5 

 
Motion for Suggest Issue for Resolution #2 163 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the county building 164 
official and local appeals board because no structural defect occurred 165 
related to the DWV pipe installation shown in the photographs on the 166 
lower left and center of page 262 of the agenda package. Mr. Mays 167 
further moved that the potential violation shown in the photographs on 168 
the lower right of page 262 and page 263 of the agenda package was 169 
not properly before the Board.  The motion was seconded by Ms. 170 
Jackson and passed unanimously.   171 
 172 
Motion for Suggest Issue for Resolution #3 173 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to overturn the county building 174 
official and local appeals board because at least one additional 175 
electrical outlet is required in the bonus room. Mr. Mays also moved to 176 
uphold the county building official and local appeals board because 177 
additional electrical outlets were not required in the bathroom.  The 178 
motions were seconded by Ms. Monday and passed unanimously.   179 
 180 
Motion for Suggest Issue for Resolution #4 181 
After deliberations, Mr. Givens moved to overturn the county building 182 
official and local appeals board because the HVAC duct system was 183 
not compliant because a HVAC duct system cannot exist with the 0 184 
static pressure designated in the design criteria provided.  The motion 185 
was seconded by Mr. Zdinak and passed unanimously.   186 
 187 
Motion for Suggest Issue for Resolution #5 188 
After deliberations, Mr. Givens moved to uphold the county building 189 
official and local appeals board because a third support for the HVAC 190 
unit is not required and the required dead load for the design of the 191 
structure includes the weight of the HVAC unit.  The motion was 192 
seconded by Ms. Jackson and passed unanimously.   193 
 194 
Motion for Suggest Issue for Resolution #6 195 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to overturn the county building 196 
official and local appeals board because the required pipe sleeve 197 
through the foundation wall was not installed properly.  Mr. Mays 198 
further clarified that his motion purposely did not address responsible 199 
party for the installation of the sleeve.  The motion was seconded by 200 
Ms. Monday and passed unanimously.   201 
 202 
Motion for Suggest Issue for Resolution #7 203 
After deliberations, Mr. Givens moved to remand the item back to the 204 
county building official for additional investigation and inspection 205 
contingent upon the Davis’ providing the necessary access to the space 206 
for inspection.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Monday and passed 207 
unanimously.   208 
 209 

13
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 

May 20, 2022 Minutes - Page 6 

 
Motion for Suggest Issue for Resolution #8 210 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the county building 211 
official and local appeals board because the code does not address the 212 
height requirement for the installation of electrical disconnects for 213 
HVAC units.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Jackson and passed 214 
unanimously.   215 
 216 
Motion for Suggest Issue for Resolution #9 217 
After deliberations, Mr. Givens moved to overturn the county building 218 
official and local appeals board because the HVAC mini split system, 219 
installed in the bonus room, was not sized properly and as a result is 220 
insufficient for the bonus room.  The motion was seconded by Ms. 221 
Monday and passed unanimously.   222 
 223 

 224 
Board Policy Mr. Givens inquired about the requirement of information to be 225 

submitted by parties to an appeal. After a brief discussion staff was 226 
directed to draft a policy related to needed submittals for cases 227 
involving HVAC system.  Staff indicated it would draft a new policy 228 
and present to the Review Board for consideration at the July 15, 2022 229 
meeting.  230 

 231 
Secretary’s Report Mr. Luter informed the Board of the current caseload for the upcoming 232 

meeting scheduled for July 15, 2022.   233 
 234 
Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 235 

motion at approximately 4:00 p.m. 236 
 237 
 238 
Approved: July 15, 2022 239 
 240 
    ____________________________________________________ 241 
     Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 242 
 243 
 244 
 245 
     _____________________________________________________ 246 
     Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 247 

15
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VIRGINIA: 1 
 2 

BEFORE THE 3 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 4 

 5 
IN RE:  Appeal of Clark Construction Group and JCM Associates  6 
  Appeal No. 22-01 7 
 8 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 9 
 10 

I. Procedural Background 11 
 12 
 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-13 

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 14 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 15 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 16 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 17 

II. Case History 18 

 On March 29, 2021, the Fairfax County Department of Land Development Services 19 

(County), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2012 Virginia Uniform 20 

Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC), received information regarding 21 

natural gas shutoff valves and regulators that were installed in kitchen cabinets concealed by the 22 

natural gas cooktop and electric wall oven in 140 units on floors nine through 25 of the property, 23 

constructed by Clark Construction Group (Clark) and located at 1650 Silver Hill Drive McLean, 24 

in Fairfax County. 25 

Upon inspection of the property, two violations of the 2012 VCC and six violations of the 26 

2012 Virginia Fuel Gas Code (VFGC) were cited in the Corrective Work Order (CWO) dated 27 

October 29, 2021.  The cited violations were:   28 

a) VCC Section 108.1 When applications [for permits] are required. Gas 29 
permits will be required for each residential unit. 30 

17
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2 
 

b) VCC Section 113.3 Minimum inspections. Each residential unit will need a 31 
gas test and final inspection. 32 

c) VFGC Section 409.1.2 Prohibited locations. Shutoff valves shall be 33 
prohibited in concealed locations and furnace plenums. 34 

d) VFGC Section 409.1.3 Access to shutoff valves. Shutoff valves shall be 35 
located in places so as to provide access for operation and shall be installed 36 
so as to be protected from damage. 37 

e) VFGC Section 409.3.1 Multiple tenant buildings. In multiple tenant 38 
building, where a common piping system is installed to supply other than 39 
one-and two-family dwellings, shutoff valves shall be provided for each 40 
tenant.  Each tenant shall have access to the shutoff valve serving that 41 
tenant’s space. 42 

f) VFGC Section 409.5.1 Located within the same room. The [appliance] 43 
shutoff valve shall be located in the same room as the appliance.  The 44 
shutoff valve shall be within six feet of the appliance, and shall be installed 45 
upstream of the union, connector, or quick disconnect device it serves.  Such 46 
shutoff valves shall be provided with access.  47 

g) VFGC Section 410.1 Pressure regulators.  Access shall be provided to 48 
pressure regulators.  49 

h) VFGC Section 623.1 Cooking appliances.  Cooking appliances…shall be 50 
installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation instructions. 51 

 52 
On October 28, 2021, Clark filed an appeal to the Fairfax County Board of Building Code 53 

Appeals (local appeals board).   On December 8, 2021, the local appeals board upheld the decision 54 

of the County on all eight cited violations.         55 

On January 6, 2022, Clark further appealed to the Review Board.  A Review Board hearing 56 

was held May 20, 2022.  Appearing at the Review Board hearing for Clark Construction and JCM 57 

Associates were Ray Grill, Charles Chisley, Mike McReady, Russell James, Larry Mundy, and 58 

Lee DeLong.  Appearing at the hearing for Fairfax County were Richard Grace, Melissa Smarr, 59 

Scott Hagerty, Dennis Hart, Charles Horton, Anthony McMahan, John Walser, and Paul Emerick, 60 

legal counsel.  61 

III. Findings of the Review Board 62 

A. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 63 

violation of VCC Section 108.1 When applications [for permits] are required 64 

exists. 65 

19
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Clark, through their agent Ray Grill, argued that the cited violation did not apply because 66 

no work had occurred which required permits; therefore, no permits were currently required.   67 

The County, through legal counsel, offered that this citation served as notice that permits 68 

would be required to perform the work needed to bring the structure into compliance.  The 69 

County concurred no violation of this code section exists as no permits were required at this 70 

time. 71 

The Review Board finds that a violation of VCC Section 108.1 When applications [for 72 

permits] are required does not exist. 73 

B. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 74 

violation of VCC Section 113.3 Minimum inspections exists. 75 

Clark, through their agent Ray Grill, argued that this cited violation did not apply because 76 

no work had occurred which required inspections; therefore, no inspections were currently 77 

required.   78 

The County, through legal counsel, offered that this citation served as notice that 79 

inspections would be required for the work needed to bring the structure into compliance.  The 80 

County concurred no violation of this code section exists as no inspections were required at this 81 

time. 82 

The Review Board finds that a violation of VCC Section 113.3 Minimum inspections does 83 

not exist. 84 

C. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 85 

violation of VFGC Section 409.1.2 Prohibited locations exists. 86 

D. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 87 

violation of VFGC Section 409.1.3 Access to shutoff valves exists. 88 

21
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E. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 89 

violation of VFGC Section 409.3.1 Multiple tenant buildings exists. 90 

Clark, through their agent Ray Grill, argued that only one gas appliance was present in 91 

each tenant space and that the lone gas shutoff valve could serve as both the appliance and tenant 92 

gas shutoff values.  Clark argued that the code only required access to gas shutoff valves not 93 

ready access.  Clark further argued that the code allowed the gas shutoff valve to be accessed 94 

through a panel or door.  Clark also argued that access to the gas shutoff valve was provided, in 95 

accordance with the code, as removal of the oven was a similar obstruction to a door or panel.  96 

Clark argued that an individual may have to remove several screws to remove a panel to provide 97 

access and that removal of the oven only required the removal of two small screws and sliding 98 

the oven out of the cabinet and onto the floor.  99 

The County, through legal counsel, concurred that a single gas shutoff valve in each 100 

tenant space could be utilized as both the gas appliance shutoff valve and the tenant gas shutoff 101 

valve if installed in compliance with both the appliance and tenant gas shutoff valve code 102 

provisions; however, that was not the case in the Verse Condominiums. The County argued that 103 

the only gas shutoff valve in each unit was under the cooktop and behind the oven which was a 104 

concealed location which required the removal of either the oven or the cooktop to access the gas 105 

shutoff valve.  The County further argued that pursuant to the code definition for access, a 149lbs 106 

oven was not a similar obstruction to a door or panel; therefore, access to the gas shutoff valve 107 

was not provided.  The County further argued that pursuant to the code definition for concealed 108 

location, the removal of an oven was not equivalent to a readily removable door or panel. The 109 

County also argued that the location of the shutoff valve made servicing the gas shutoff valve 110 

nearly impossible.  111 
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The Review Board finds that a violations of VFGC Section 409.1.2 Prohibited locations, 112 

VFGC Section 409.1.3 Access to shutoff valves, and VFGC Section 409.3.1 Multiple tenant 113 

buildings exist. 114 

F. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 115 

violation of VFGC Section 409.5.1 Located within the same room exists. 116 

Clark, through their agent Ray Grill, argued that the gas shutoff valve was located in the 117 

same room and within six feet of the appliance.   118 

The County, through legal counsel, offered that this citation served as notice that the 119 

required tenant gas shutoff valve would be required to meet this code section to bring the 120 

structure into compliance.  The County concurred no violation of this code section exists at this 121 

time. 122 

The Review Board finds that a violation of VFGC Section 409.5.1 Located within the same 123 

room does not exist. 124 

G. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 125 

violation of VFGC Section 410.1 Pressure regulators exists. 126 

Clark, through their agent Ray Grill, argued that the pressure regulators were installed 127 

pursuant to the manufacturer’s installation instructions.  Clark also argued that if the Board 128 

found that access to the gas shutoff valves existed, then the Board should also find that access to 129 

the pressure regulators existed.   130 

The County, through legal counsel, argued that the line pressure regulators were not 131 

installed pursuant to the manufacturer’s installation instructions when using a vent limiting 132 

device.  The County further argued that the line pressure regulators were required to be installed 133 

in a horizontal upright position.  The County argued that the line pressure regulators were 134 

mounted in a 45 degree position.      135 
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The Review Board finds that a violation of VFGC Section 410.1 Pressure regulators exists. 136 

H. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 137 

violation of VFGC Section 623.1 Cooking appliances exists. 138 

Clark, through their agent Ray Grill, acknowledged that the cooktops had not been 139 

installed pursuant to the manufacturer’s installation instructions and proper installations would 140 

be performed.  141 

The County, through legal counsel, argued that the cooktops were not installed pursuant 142 

to the manufacturer’s installation instructions.  143 

The Review Board finds that a violation of VFGC Section 623.1 Cooking appliances exists. 144 

IV. Final Order 145 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 146 

Board orders as follows: 147 

A. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 148 

violation of VCC Section 108.1 When applications [for permits] are required 149 

exists. 150 

The decision of the County and local appeals board that a violation of VCC Section 108.1 151 

When applications [for permits] are required exists is overturned. 152 

B. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 153 

violation of VCC Section 113.3 Minimum inspections exists. 154 

The decision of the County and local appeals board that a violation of VCC Section 113.3 155 

Minimum inspections exists is overturned. 156 

C. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 157 

violation of VFGC Section 409.1.2 Prohibited locations exists. 158 
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The decision of the County and local appeals board that a violation of VFGC Section 159 

409.1.2 Prohibited location exists is upheld. 160 

D. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 161 

violation of VFGC Section 409.1.3 Access to shutoff valves exists. 162 

The decision of the County and local appeals board that a violation of VFGC Section 163 

409.1.3 Access to shutoff valves exists is upheld. 164 

E. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 165 

violation of VFGC Section 409.3.1 Multiple tenant buildings exists. 166 

The decision of the County and local appeals board that a violation of VFGC Section 167 

409.3.1 Multiple tenant buildings exists is upheld. 168 

F. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 169 

violation of VFGC Section 409.5.1 Located within the same room exists. 170 

The decision of the County and local appeals board that a violation of VFGC Section 171 

409.5.1 Located within the same room exists is overturned. 172 

G. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 173 

violation of VFGC Section 410.1 Pressure regulators exists. 174 

The decision of the County and local appeals board that a violation of VFGC Section 410.1 175 

Pressure regulators exists is upheld. 176 

H. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and local appeals board that a 177 

violation of VFGC Section 623.1 Cooking appliances exists. 178 

The decision of the County and local appeals board that a violation of VFGC Section 623.1 179 

Cooking appliance exists is upheld. 180 

 181 

 182 
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    ______________________________________________________ 183 
      Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 184 
 185 
 186 
Date entered _____July 15, 2022__________ 187 
 188 
 189 
 190 
 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 191 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 192 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 193 

with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is served 194 

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 195 
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VIRGINIA: 1 
 2 

BEFORE THE 3 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 4 

 5 
IN RE:  Appeal of Monica and Michael Davis  6 
  Appeal No. 22-02 7 
 8 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 9 
 10 

I. Procedural Background 11 
 12 
 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-13 

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 14 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 15 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 16 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 17 

II. Case History 18 

On March 27, 2020, the County of Augusta Department of Community Development 19 

(County Building Official), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2012 20 

Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC), issued the 21 

Certificate of Occupancy to Monica and Michael Davis (Davis), for a single-family dwelling 22 

located at 1002 Round Hill School Road, in Augusta County.  23 

Shortly after moving into their new home, Davis contacted the County Building Official 24 

requesting he come inspect a variety of issues and concerns they had with their home, attached 25 

garage, and detached garage. 26 

In June and July of 2020, the County Building Official visited the Davis property several 27 

times investigating the issues brought forth by Davis.  During one or more of these inspections, 28 

the County Building Official found several violations.  On July 16, 2020, the County Building 29 
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Official issued a letter to Hendricks and Son General Contractor, LLC citing seventeen (17) code 30 

violations.   31 

In September of 2020, Schnitzhofer Structural Engineers visited the Davis home to 32 

evaluate the residence with attached garage and detached garage related to the cited violations in 33 

the July 16, 2020 letter from the County Building Official.  Schnitzhofer Structural Engineers 34 

drafted a letter dated November 3, 2020, which was received by Augusta County on November 9, 35 

2020.  The Schnitzhofer Structural Engineers letter was reviewed and accepted by the County 36 

Building Official.  37 

Davis filed a timely appeal to the Augusta County Board of Building Code Appeals (local 38 

appeals board) for the acceptance and approval of the Schnitzhofer Structural Engineers letter.  39 

Davis further appealed to the local appeals board to consider the proposal report from Engineer 40 

Solutions and require the builder to approach the cited violations with the suggested analysis 41 

process set forth in that report.  The local appeals board upheld the decisions of the County 42 

Building Official finding that the Schnitzhofer Structural Engineers report was a valid engineering 43 

report for the Davis’ structure.  On February 1, 2021, Davis further appealed to the Review Board.  44 

These issues were presented to the Review Board for consideration at the May 21, 2021 Review 45 

Board meeting in Appeal No. 21-02.  The Review Board considered and approved the final order 46 

for Appeal No. 21-02 on September 17, 2021. 47 

Pursuant to the local appeals board decision, as a result of a conversation by the legal 48 

counsels for the Davis’, builder, and County Building Official a letter by the Davis’ attorney, dated 49 

August 5, 2021, was sent to the parties requesting a way forward to correct the issues with the 50 

project.  Item #2 of the letter proposed the County Building Official visit the site and make a 51 

determination for compliance of 14 potential code violations.  The inspection was performed on 52 
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September 2, 2021.  The County Building Official provided the findings to all legal counsels via 53 

a report dated September 7, 2021.   54 

Davis filed a timely appeal to the local appeals board for the following nine (9) potential 55 

violations:   56 

Note: The alphabetical identification of the cited violations listed below is not in sequential 57 
order, rather is given the same alphabetical identification listed in the County Building 58 
Official report dated September 7, 2021 (report).  The report cited 14 potential violations 59 
lettered a-n; however six of the cited violations listed in the report were not appealed.  The 60 
remaining nine cited violations in the report that were appealed create the non-sequential 61 
list found below.  62 

 63 
a) Air barrier behind the tub/shower; owner cited potential code sections VCC 64 

N1102.4.1.1 (R402.4.1.1) Installation (Mandatory) and VCC N1101.13 (R303.2) 65 
Installation 66 

c) Sill plate and floor joist cut for plumbing; owner cited potential code sections VCC 67 
R502.8 Cutting, drilling, notching and VCC R502.8.1 Sawn lumber 68 

f) Interior receptacles have locations that exceed code requirements for receptacle 69 
placement; owner cited potential code section VCC E3901.2 General purpose 70 
receptacle distribution 71 

g) HVAC return duct too small; owner cited potential code section VCC M1401.1 72 
Installation  73 

h) HVAC air handler hung from the floor joist; load values not taken into account for 74 
additional weight on the joists; owner cited potential code section VCC R502.8 75 
Cutting, drilling, notching and VCC M1401.1 Installation 76 

i) Refrigerant piping not sleeved; owner cited potential code section VCC 77 
N1103.3.1(R403.3.1) Protection of piping insulation 78 

j) Mini split drain leaking in the attic; owner cited potential code section VCC 79 
M1412.3 Insulation of piping 80 

k) Electrical HVAC disconnect not mounted above the average snow level; owner 81 
cited potential code section VCC M1401.1 Installation 82 

m) HVAC mini split does not meet heating and cooling requirements for the bonus 83 
room space; owner cited potential code section VCC N1101.11(R302.1) Interior 84 
design conditions 85 
 86 

The local appeals board denied the appeal on January 10, 2022.  Davis further appealed to the 87 

Review Board on January 24, 2022.    88 

A Review Board hearing was held May 20, 2022.  Appearing at the Review Board hearing for 89 

Augusta County was G. W. Wiseman.  Monica and Michael Davis attended the hearing on their 90 

behalf.   91 
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 92 

III. Findings of the Review Board 93 

Note:  The correlation of the alphabetical identification assigned in the potential violations listed 94 
above, which are in accordance with the County Building Official’s letter dated September 7, 95 
2021, and the alphabetical identification assigned in the Findings of the Review Board and Final 96 
Order sections of this written decision, which are in accordance with typical formatting 97 
procedures for Review Board Final Orders, are shown in the chart below: 98 
 99 

Potential Violations in accordance 
with the County Building 

Official’s letter dated September 7, 
2021 as listed above 

Findings of the Review Board and 
Final Order sections in accordance 
with typical formatting procedures  
for Review Board Final Orders as 

listed below 
a) A 
c) B 
f) C 
g) D 
h) E 
i) F 
j) G 
k) H 
m) I 

 100 

A. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 101 

board that a violation of the VCC Sections N1102.4.1.1 (R402.4.1.1) Installation 102 

(Mandatory) and VCC N1101.13 (R303.2) Installation does not exist. 103 

Davis argued that the kraft faced batt insulation installed behind the shower was not code 104 

compliant as the required air barrier. 105 

The County argued that the 2012 VCC was silent on what constituted an air barrier.  The 106 

County further argued that the determination of what constituted an air barrier was subject to the 107 

opinion of the building official and the County deemed the installation of kraft faced batt 108 

insulation, installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation instructions, to be an 109 
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adequate air barrier.  The County also argued that based on the timeline of the Davis’ inquiry and 110 

his response, he believed the appeal of this potential violation to be untimely.   111 

The Review Board agrees with the County Building Official and local appeals board and 112 

finds that a violation of VCC Sections N1102.4.1.1 (R402.4.1.1) Installation (Mandatory) and 113 

VCC N1101.13 (R303.2) Installation does not exist. 114 

B. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 115 

board that a violation of the VCC Sections R502.8 Cutting, drilling, notching and VCC 116 

R502.8.1 Sawn lumber does not exist. 117 

Davis argued that structural floor joists were drilled within 2” of the edge of the joist for 118 

plumbing lines.  Davis also argued that structural floor joist was gouged vertically in excess of ¾ 119 

of the way through the joist for plumbing drain line.    120 

The County argued that the gouged joist for the plumbing drain line, described by Davis, 121 

was a fully supported band joist and not in violation.  The County also argued that the drilling of 122 

the floor joist was not addressed during the inspection and was first presented at the local appeals 123 

board. 124 

The Review Board agrees with the County Building Official and local appeals board and 125 

finds that a violation of the VCC Sections R502.8 Cutting, drilling, notching and VCC R502.8.1 126 

Sawn lumber does not exist as the gouging, described by Davis, was on a fully supported band 127 

joist and the drilling within 2” of the edge of the joist for plumbing lines was not properly before 128 

the Board.   129 

C. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 130 

board that a violation of the VCC Section E3901.2 General purpose receptacle 131 

distribution does not exist. 132 
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Davis argued that the code required a wall receptacle be installed within 6’ of a doorway 133 

in the bonus room over the garage.  Davis also argued that they had several walls that were over 134 

two feet in length in their bathrooms with no receptacles installed. 135 

The County argued that the wall receptacle spacing requirement was not 6’ as argued by 136 

Davis in the local appeals board hearing.  The County argued that the required spacing in the 137 

code for wall receptacles was 12’ and that all receptacles in the Davis home more than met the 138 

12’ spacing requirement.  The County also argued that receptacles in bathrooms were not 139 

required to meet the 12’ spacing requirement and that the receptacles installed in the bathrooms 140 

were compliant.   141 

During testimony the County acknowledged that if the evidence provided by Davis in the 142 

agenda package on page 264 was accurate, a receptacle may be required in the bonus room over 143 

the garage to meet the 6’ from the doorway requirement.   144 

The Review Board disagrees with the County Building Official and local appeals board 145 

and finds that a violation of the VCC Section E3901.2 General purpose receptacle distribution 146 

does exist in the bonus room over the garage.  The Review Board agrees with the County Building 147 

Official and local appeals board and finds that a violation of the VCC Section E3901.2 General 148 

purpose receptacle distribution does not exist in the bathrooms. 149 

D. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 150 

board that a violation of the VCC Section M1401.1 Installation does not exist. 151 

Davis argued that the Manual J calculations were provided to the County approximately 152 

15 months after the issuance of the CO which clearly showed that the County did not have the 153 

needed documentation for the HVAC system when it was approved.  Davis also argued that the 154 

Manual J calculations contained several errors and/or misrepresentations related to the 155 

construction and/or installation of the system.  Davis further argued that the HVAC system failed 156 
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the static pressure test as well as the performance test for required air exchanges per hour.  157 

Finally, Davis argued that the size of the duct system was inadequate as the return grill was 158 

approximately 21” X 21” while the return duct was only 8” X 8”.    159 

The County argued that the HVAC Manual S and J indicated that the system was sized 160 

properly which included the duct system.  The County further argued that return grills are always 161 

larger than the return duct due to the restrictions imposed by the louvers in the grill.   162 

The Review Board disagrees with the County Building Official and local appeals board 163 

and finds that a violation of the VCC Section M1401.1 Installation does exist. 164 

E. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 165 

board that a violation of the VCC Sections R502.8 Cutting, drilling, notching and VCC 166 

M1401.1 Installation does not exist. 167 

Davis argued that structural floor joists were drilled within 2” of the edge of the joist for 168 

support braces for the HVAC unit suspended from the joists in the crawlspace.  Davis further 169 

argued that the drilling occurred in the center third of the joist which was also non-compliant.  170 

Davis also argued that the code required all HVAC systems must be installed pursuant to the 171 

code and the manufacturer’s installation instructions.  Davis further argued that in accordance 172 

with the manufacturer’s installation instructions an HVAC unit suspended from joists in a 173 

crawlspace required three supports and their unit only contained two supports.   174 

The County argued that the weight of the HVAC unit suspended in the crawlspace was 175 

included in the dead load design of the structure.  The County also argued that the date provided 176 

for the photographic evidence related to this potential violation was inaccurate.  The County also 177 

questioned how anyone could be certain the other photographic evidence was properly dated? 178 
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Davis acknowledged the error in the date on the photographic evidence related to this 179 

potential violation which indicated 2022 rather than 2021.  Davis stated that the dates on all other 180 

photographic evidence was accurate.    181 

The Review Board agrees with the County Building Official and local appeals board and 182 

finds that a violation of the VCC Sections R502.8 Cutting, drilling, notching does not exist.  The 183 

Review Board also agrees with the County Building Official and local appeals board and finds that 184 

a violation of the VCC M1401.1 Installation does not exist because Figure 5 in the manufacturers 185 

installation guide showing three supports for the HVAC unit suspended by joists in the crawlspace 186 

is not a requirement rather a typical installation illustration. 187 

F. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 188 

board that a violation of the VCC Section N1103.3.1 (R403.3.1) Protection of piping 189 

insulation does not exist. 190 

Davis argued that the proper protection through the foundation wall (sleeving) for the 191 

mini split HVAC piping was not installed properly.  192 

The County argued that the mechanical code does not require protection of piping 193 

because the insulation on a HVAC line set is larger than the 3/8” and ¼” lines inside the 194 

insulation and that the insulation provides the space needed should the foundation settle.  The 195 

County also argued that the sleeve was partially through the wall when originally inspected and 196 

appeared to have been pulled out of the foundation wall, under the crawlspace.  The County also 197 

argued that the item was not part of the Davis appeal to the local appeals board, rather was 198 

brought up by Davis during the local appeals board hearing.  The County further argued that the 199 

local appeals board made no decision on the item.     200 
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The Review Board disagrees with the County Building Official and local appeals board 201 

and finds that a violation of the VCC Section N1103.3.1 (R403.3.1) Protection of piping insulation 202 

does exist. 203 

G. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 204 

board that a violation of the VCC Section M1412.3 Insulation of piping does not exist. 205 

Davis argued that condensation piping for the mini split HVAC unit was leaking in the 206 

attic.  Davis further argued that the County did not properly investigate the potential violation 207 

due to the lack of access to the attic because the County did not bring a ladder for the inspection.  208 

Davis also argued that the condensation line was not connected to the drain plug on the back of 209 

the unit.     210 

The County argued that the HVAC line set insulation met the required R3 insulation 211 

value and was UV and tear resistant.  The County further argued that he saw condensation on the 212 

line set both in the attic and in the crawlspace, noting it was a hot and humid day when the 213 

inspection was performed.  The County also argued that they could not access the attic area and 214 

that the code does not require the County to provide a ladder to access spaces needing to be 215 

inspected.  The County further clarified that the responsibility to provide access (ladder) is that 216 

of the contractor or property owner.   217 

The Review Board finds that the potential violation of VCC Section M1412.3 Insulation 218 

of piping be remanded to the County Building Official for additional investigation and inspection 219 

contingent on the Davis’ providing the necessary access to the space for inspection. 220 

H. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 221 

board that a violation of the VCC Section M1401.1 Installation does not exist. 222 

Davis argued that the HVAC disconnects were not installed above the average snow load 223 

for their area.  Davis also argued that the code required all HVAC systems must be installed 224 
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pursuant to code and the manufacturer’s installation instructions.  Davis further argued that the 225 

manufacturer’s installation instructions required disconnects to be installed at least 16” above 226 

grade.    227 

The County argued that the code was silent on the installation height requirement for 228 

HVAC disconnects.  The County also argued that the manufacturer’s installation instructions do 229 

not specify a height requirement for the installation of the HVAC disconnect.  The County also 230 

argued that based on the timeline of the Davis’ inquiry and his response, he believed the appeal 231 

of this potential violation to be untimely.      232 

The Review Board agrees with the County Building Official and local appeals board and 233 

finds that a violation of the VCC Section M1401.1 Installation does not exist because the figure in 234 

the manufacturers installation guide showing two courses of 8” block for the installation of the 235 

HVAC disconnect is not a requirement rather a typical installation illustration. 236 

I. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 237 

board that a violation of the VCC Section N1101.11 (R302.1) Interior design conditions 238 

does not exist. 239 

Davis argued that the mini split HVAC system for the bonus room over the garage was 240 

not designed properly.  Davis further argued that the Manual J calculations contained several 241 

errors and/or misrepresentations related to the construction and/or installation of the system.  242 

Davis also argued that the system was sized too small for the space to be served.   243 

The County argued that the Manual S and J indicated that the units were sized properly.  244 

The County also argued that based on the timeline of the Davis’ inquiry and his response, he 245 

believed the appeal of this potential violation to be untimely.   246 
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The Review Board disagrees with the County Building Official and local appeals board 247 

and finds that a violation of the VCC Section N1101.11 (R302.1) Interior design conditions does 248 

exist. 249 

IV. Final Order 250 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 251 

Board orders as follows: 252 

A. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 253 

board that a violation of the VCC Sections N1102.4.1.1 (R402.4.1.1) Installation 254 

(Mandatory) and VCC N1101.13 (R303.2) Installation does not exist. 255 

The decision by the County Building Official and local appeals board that a violation of 256 

the VCC Sections N1102.4.1.1 (R402.4.1.1) Installation (Mandatory) and VCC N1101.13 257 

(R303.2) Installation does not exist is upheld. 258 

B. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 259 

board that a violation of the VCC Sections R502.8 Cutting, drilling, notching and VCC 260 

R502.8.1 Sawn lumber does not exist. 261 

The decision by the County Building Official and local appeals board that a violation of 262 

the VCC Sections R502.8 Cutting, drilling, notching and VCC R502.8.1 Sawn lumber does not 263 

exist is upheld. 264 

C. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 265 

board that a violation of the VCC Section E3901.2 General purpose receptacle 266 

distribution does not exist. 267 

The decision by the County Building Official and local appeals board that a violation of 268 

the VCC Section E3901.2 General purpose receptacle distribution does not exist is overturned 269 

related to the bonus room over the garage.  The decision by the County Building Official and 270 
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local appeals board that a violation of the VCC Section E3901.2 General purpose receptacle 271 

distribution does not exist is upheld related to the bathrooms. 272 

D. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 273 

board that a violation of the VCC Section M1401.1 Installation does not exist. 274 

The decision by the County Building Official and local appeals board that a violation of 275 

the VCC Section M1401.1 Installation does not exist is overturned. 276 

E. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 277 

board that a violation of the VCC Sections R502.8 Cutting, drilling, notching and VCC 278 

M1401.1 Installation does not exist. 279 

The decision by the County Building Official and local appeals board that a violation of 280 

the VCC Sections R502.8 Cutting, drilling, notching and VCC M1401.1 Installation does not 281 

exist is upheld. 282 

F. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 283 

board that a violation of the VCC Section N1103.3.1 (R403.3.1) Protection of piping 284 

insulation does not exist. 285 

The decision by the County Building Official and local appeals board that a violation of 286 

the VCC Section N1103.3.1 (R403.3.1) Protection of piping insulation does not exist is 287 

overturned. 288 

G. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 289 

board that a violation of the VCC Section M1412.3 Insulation of piping does not exist. 290 

The decision by the County Building Official and local appeals board that a violation of 291 

the VCC Section M1412.3 Insulation of piping does not exist is remanded to the County 292 

Building Official for additional investigation and inspection contingent on the Davis’ providing 293 

the necessary access to the space for inspection. 294 

55



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

56



13 
 

H. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 295 

board that a violation of the VCC Section M1401.1 Installation does not exist. 296 

The decision by the County Building Official and local appeals board that a violation of 297 

the VCC Section M1401.1 Installation does not exist is upheld. 298 

I. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local appeals 299 

board that a violation of the VCC Section N1101.11 (R302.1) Interior design conditions 300 

does not exist. 301 

The decision by the County Building Official and local appeals board that a violation of 302 

the VCC Section N1101.11 (R302.1) Interior design conditions does not exist is overturned.   303 

 304 

  305 
 ______________________________________________________ 306 

      Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 307 
 308 
 309 
 310 
Date entered _____July 15, 2022__________ 311 
 312 
 313 
 314 
 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 315 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 316 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 317 

with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is served 318 

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 319 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 
IN RE:  Appeal of Vallerie Holdings of Virginia LLC  
  Appeal No. 22-04 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On January 14, 2022, the County of Louisa Department of Community 

Development (County Building Official), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of 

the 2018 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC), 

performed an inspection of the structure located at 349 Pleasants Landing Road, in Louisa County, 

owned by Vallerie Holdings of Virginia LLC (Vallerie).   

2. The inspection resulted in the issuance of a Notice of Unsafe Building or Structure 

(Notice) dated January 24, 2022.  In the Notice the County Building Official cited the following 

code violations, related to an exterior stairway, and required the violations be made safe through 

compliance with the VCC or be removed, if deemed necessary by the County Building Official, 

pursuant to VCC Section 118.2: 

a) “Stair Riser Height: is 8" inches in height, per Section 1011.5.2, Riser height 

shall be a maximum of 7"inches and a minimum of 4" inches.”  

b) “Guard Height: on the stairs is 36" inches in height, per Section 1015.3, the 

Guards height shall be 42" inches in height, on stairs, landings, ramps and 

decks.” 
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c) “Handrails: no handrails installed, per Section 1014.2, a graspable handrail 

shall be installed at a height of 34" -38" inches measuring from the nosing of 

the tread.” 

d) “Floor Joist and Stair Hangers: Not installed on the landing or the lower 

section of stairs, which are required per Section 2304.10.3” 

e) “Stairway Fire Separation Distance from the Building: is 23" inches, per 

Sections 1027.5 and 1027.6 ex. (1), Exterior exit stairways and ramps shall 

have a minimum fire separation distance of 10' feet measured at right angles 

from the exterior edge of the stairway, ramp, or landing to: Adjacent lot lines, 

and other portions of the building.” 

f) “Footings: Could not be verified because the footers were poured and covered 

up a while ago. Will need a structural engineer to verify the footings for code 

compliance.” 

3. Vallerie filed a timely appeal to the Louisa County Local Board of Building Code 

Appeals (local appeals board) for the Notice.  The local appeals board upheld the decision of the 

County Building Official. 

4. On April 19, 2022, Vallerie further appealed to the Review Board.   

5. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review 

Board. 
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Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local 

appeals board to issue the Notice of Unsafe Building or Structure pursuant to VCC Section 118 

Unsafe Buildings or Structures. 
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STATEMENT OF APPEAL 

 
Pursuant to Section 119.8 of the Uniform Statewide Building Code (the “USBC” or the 

“Building Code”), Vallerie Holdings of Virginia, LLC (“VHOV”) hereby appeals to the State 
Building Code Technical Review Board (the “State Review Board”) the March 28, 2022 
Resolution of Louisa County Building Board of Appeals (the “Local Appeals Board”) to deny 
VHOV’s appeal of the “Notice of Unsafe building or structure” issued on January 24, 2022 (the 
“Notice”) by the building official for the County of Louisa (“County”).1  In support thereof, 
VHOV states as follows: 

 
Background 

 

The Property contains an existing two-story structure which was constructed several 
decades ago. The second story of the two-story structure is used by VHOV as a private 
residential dwelling, as reflected in the County’s assessment records for the Property attached as 
Exhibit A. As detailed in the Affidavit of VHOV’s Manager, Michael Vallerie, attached as 
Exhibit B, there is no internal staircase or any other internal means to access the second-story 
residence from the first story. As such, the second-story residence had historically been accessed 
by an external staircase located in the southwest portion of the Property that led to the front door 
of the residence. Id. The southwest corner of the structure is only 5.8’ from the property line, and 
the previous staircase encroached within the five-foot (5’) zoning setback to the adjacent 
property line but was considered by the County to be lawfully nonconforming for zoning 
purposes. Id. By the time VHOV acquired the Property in December 2015, a previous owner had 
relocated the entrance to the second-story residence and removed the external staircase. Id. 
Consequently, the second-story residence was only accessible through use of an external ladder. 
Id. 

 
In February 2019, VHOV submitted to the County Building Department building plans to 

construct the stairway structure at issue in the Notice (the “stairway structure”) to provide access 
to its private second-story residence. Id. Around this time, VHOV also submitted a variance 
request with the County Board of Zoning Appeals (the “BZA”) to permit the stairway structure 
to encroach within 5’ of the property line. Id. The County Building Department approved 
VHOV’s building plans for the stairway structure on or about March 11, 2019; a copy of the 
approved building plans are attached as Exhibit C.  The BZA voted 3-1 to grant the setback 
variance after a hearing conducted on April 17, 2019. See Ex. B.  

 
After the BZA voted to approve the variance, VHOV returned to the County Building 

Department to obtain the building permit for the stairway structure, but the County Building 
Department refused to release the building permit on the grounds that the County Board of 
Supervisors intended to appeal the BZA’s granting of the variance to the Louisa County Circuit 
Court. Id.  The County Building Department had no authority under the Building Code or 
otherwise to withhold  issuance of the building permit for the stairway structure due to the 

 
1 A copy of the Notice and the Local Board’s resolution upholding the Notice have been 

submitted with the appeal application. 
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pending appeal of the BZA’s granting of the zoning variance.2 As a result, VHOV proceeded 
with construction of the stairway structure on or about April 24, 2019. Id. VHOV has used the 
stairway structure to access its private second-floor residence since that time. Id.  A photograph 
depicting the completed stairway structure is attached as Exhibit D. 
 

On January 14, 2022, the County building official conducted an inspection of the 
stairway structure. On January 24, 2022, the building official issued the Notice which concluded 
that the stairway structure was “unsafe.” This conclusion was based on five (5) alleged USBC 
construction offenses cited in the Notice.  

 
VHOV appealed the Notice to the Local Appeals Board, which held a hearing on 

VHOV’s appeal at its March 28, 2022, meeting. At the hearing, the Local Appeals Board 
primarily focused on the fact that the County Building Department did not issue a “certificate of 
occupancy” (“COO”) for the stairway structure, which is wholly irrelevant to the Notice and the 
alleged USBC offenses cited therein. 3 
 

At the conclusion of the hearing, the Local Appeals Board voted to uphold the Notice and 
deny VHOV’s appeal. The Local Appeals Board upheld the building official’s conclusion in the 
Notice that the stairway structure was “unsafe,” but did not make any findings or conclusions 
with regard to 5 alleged USBC offenses underlying the building official’s “unsafe” conclusion.  
 

 

Argument  

 

While the Local Appeals Board agreed with and adopted the building official’s 
conclusion in the Notice that the stairway structure was “unsafe,” it did not independently 
analyze or render any findings or conclusions as to the alleged USBC construction offenses 
underpinning this “unsafe” conclusion. The building official’s “unsafe” conclusion must rise or 
fall on the alleged USBC construction offenses which underlie it. As detailed below, the building 
official’s conclusion that the stairway structure was “unsafe” is erroneous because none of the 5 
alleged offenses cited in support thereof were properly based on the USBC standards applicable 
to the stairway structure. Moreover, the Notice is moot as any prosecution to compel compliance 
with or otherwise enforce the Notice is time-barred under Virginia Code §§ 19.2-8 and 36-
106(D). Accordingly, the Notice, and the Local Appeals Board’s decision to uphold same, are 
erroneous and must be reversed.  

 
2 In addition, Virginia Code § 15.2-2314 provides that an appeal of the BZA’s decision to 

Circuit Court does not stay administrative proceedings (such as the issuance of building permits) 
unless the Court grants a restraining order, which did not occur here. 

 
3 VHOV does not “occupy” the stairway structure; it occupies the single-family 

residence. The stairway structure, which serves as access to the single-family residence, is 
plainly an accessory structure for which no COO is required under Section 116.1 of the USBC. 
Nevertheless, this issue was not before the Local Appeals Board and is the subject of a separate 
civil enforcement action filed by the County currently pending in the Louisa County Circuit 
Court (Case No. CL20-305).  
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1. The building official’s conclusion that the stairway structure was “unsafe” is erroneous 

because none of the 5 alleged offenses cited in support thereof were properly based on the 
USBC construction standards applicable to the stairway structure. 

 
The building official’s conclusion that the stairway structure is “unsafe” is 

erroneous because each of the 5 alleged offenses underlying this conclusion are premised 
on a misapplication of the USBC construction standards set forth in the International 
Building Code (“IBC”). Critically, the Notice fails to apply the proper occupancy 
classification to the stairway structure, which Section 302.1 of the IBC makes clear must 
be based on “the primary purpose of the building, structure, or portion thereof.” 
(Emphasis added.)4  

 
As detailed above, the purpose of the stairway structure is to serve as access to 

VHOV’s private second-story residence on the Property. Id. It is the only access to 
VHOV’s second-story residence, which is inaccessible internally and has historically 
been accessed through an external stairway structure. See Ex. A, B. The second-story 
residence is the only dwelling unit on the Property, and is used and occupied exclusively 
by VHOV’s Manager, Michael Vallerie, and his invitees; it is not used, rented, or 
otherwise made available to the general public.  Id.  The stairway structure is thus subject 
to the construction standards for Residential Group R-3 Occupancies (the “R-3 
standards”), which apply to the construction of structures associated with two or less 
residential dwelling units. See IBC § 310.4.5  
 

In light of the foregoing, VHOV will address each of the alleged USBC 
construction offense cited in the Notice in turn: 

 
4 At the Local Appeals Board hearing, the building official introduced the County 

Building Department’s internal notes to VHOV’s building permit applications for the stairway 
structure attached hereto as Exhibit E, which the building official inaccurately represented as 
permit application forms submitted by VHOV. The building official asserted that these 
application notes, which list the occupancy as “Hotels transient – R-1,” affirmed that R- 
occupancy standards apply to the stairway structure. The foregoing is irrelevant as the occupancy 
classification of the stairway structure is governed by the provisions of the IBC, not the County’s 
self-serving application notes or any application forms. 

 
5 The building official erroneously applied R-1 standards, which is reserved for “sleeping 

units where the occupants are primarily transient in nature” such as  “hotels,” “motels,” and 
“boarding houses with more than 10 occupants.” See IBC § 310.2. As detailed above, the 
stairway structure serves one private residential dwelling unit that is used and occupied solely by 
VHOV’s Manager, Mr. Vallerie, and his invitees. It does not serve a “hotel,” “motel,” or 
“boarding house.” Mr. Vallerie’s occupancy of the second-floor residence further is not 
“transient in nature,” which the IBC defines as a sleeping unit occupied for less than 30 days. 
The second-floor residence is intended for occupation by Mr. Vallerie throughout the spring, 
summer, and fall months while he operates the Pleasants’ Landing Marina located on the 
Property.  
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Alleged Offense: “Stair Riser Height: is 8” inches in height, per Section 1011.5.2, 

Riser height shall be a maximum of 7” inches and a minimum of 4” inches.” 

 
Response: This applies an erroneous construction standard to the stairway 

structure. The applicable R-3 standards for stair riser height is a maximum of 8.25”. See 
13VAC5-63-245(W)(5).  As documented in the Notice, the staircase riser height is 8” in 
compliance with the applicable R-3 standards.  

 
Alleged Offense: “Guard height: on the stairs is 36” in height, per Section 

1015.3, the Guard height shall be 42” in height on stairs, landing, ramps, and decks.”  
 
Response: This applies an erroneous construction standard to the stairway 

structure. The applicable R-3 standards for guard height is 36”. See IBC § 1015.3.3.  As 
documented in the Notice, the guard height of the staircase is 36” in compliance with the 
applicable R-3 standards. 

 
Alleged Offense: “Handrails: no handrails installed, per Section 1014.2, a 

graspable handrail shall be installed at a height of 34”-38” measuring from the nosing of 
the thread.” 

 
Response: The top of the guard for the stairway structure functions and serves as 

a graspable handrail. See Exhibit D. The USBC permits the top of the guard to serve as a 
handrail.6 As documented in the Notice, the top of the guard/handrail was installed at a 
height of 36”  in compliance with IBC Section 1014.2. 

 
Alleged Offense: “Floor Joist and Hangers: Not installed on the landing or the 

lower section of the stairs, which are required per Section 2304.10.3.” 
 
Response: This is not an existing requirement.  IBC Section 2304.10.3 does not 

reference, much less require, the installation of a floor joist and hangers.  
 
Alleged Offense: “Stairway Fire Separation Distance from the Building: is 23” 

inches, per Sections 1027.5 and 1027.6 ex. (1), Exterior exit stairways and ramps shall 
have a minimum fire separation distance of 10’ feet measured at right angles from the 
exterior edge of the stairway, ramp, or landing to: Adjacent lot lines, and other portions 
of the building.”  

 
Response: The cited provision is inapplicable, as the stairway structure is not an 

“exterior exit stairway” as defined in the IBC.  The IBC defines an “exterior exit 
stairway” as a “component that serves to meet one or more means of egress design 
requirements . . .” See IBC § 202. A “means of egress“  is defined as a “continuous and 
unobstructed path” to a “public way.” Id. A “public way” is defined in pertinent part as “a 

 
6 See e.g. The Journal of Light Construction, Guardrails v. Handrails (July 11, 2019), 

available at: https://www.jlconline.com/how-to/exteriors/guardrails-vs-handrails 
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street, alley or other parcel of land . . . that has been deeded, dedicated or otherwise 
permanently appropriated to the public for public use . . .” 

 
The stairway structure is not a “means of egress” component, as it does not lead to 

or provide a continuous path to a “public way.” It provides ingress and egress to and from 
VHOV’s private residence on VHOV’s private property. Thus, the stairway structure is 
not an “exterior exit stairway” and is not subject to the 10’ separation distance to other 
portions of the building set forth in IBC Section 1027.6.   

 
Further, the County Building Department affirmed that the 10’ separation distance 

of IBC Section 1027.6 does not apply when it approved VHOV’s construction plans for 
the stairway structure, which clearly depict the proposed stairway structure 
approximately two feet, or 24 inches, from other portions of the building. See Exhibit C.  

 
2. The Notice is moot as any prosecution thereof is time-barred under Virginia Code §§ 19.2-8 

and 36-106(D). 
 

In the event that the Notice or any portion thereof is upheld, it would serve no purpose 
since any prosecution to compel compliance with or otherwise enforce the Notice is time-barred 
under Virginia Code §§ 19.2-8 and 36-106(D). 

 
The USBC at Section 115.3 provides that “[i]f the responsible party has not complied 

with [a] notice of violation, the building official may initiate legal proceedings . . . to restrain, 
correct or abate the violation” subject to “Section 19.2-8 of the Code of Virginia[,]concerning the 
statute of limitations for building code prosecutions.” Virginia Code §§ 19.2-8 and 36-106(D) 
mandate that any prosecution under the USBC “shall commence within one year of discovery of 
the offense by the building official, provided that such discovery occurs within two years of the 

date of initial occupancy or use after construction of the building or structure . . .” (Emphasis 
added). The USBC at Section 115.2.1 provides that “[w]hen compliance can no longer be 
compelled by prosecution under Section 36-106 of the Code of Virginia, the building official, 
when requested by the building owner, shall document in writing the existence of the violation 
noting the edition of the USBC the violation is under.”  

 
 VHOV’s initial use of the stairway structure commenced in April of 2019. See 

Ex. B.  The Notice, however, was not issued until January 24, 2022, which is well-after  
“two years of the date of initial occupancy or use after construction of the building or 
structure” such that any prosecution to compel compliance with or otherwise enforce the 
Notice is time-barred under Virginia Code §§ 19.2-8 and 36-106(D).7 Accordingly, the 
Notice is unenforceable and moot, and the building official’s remedy is limited to 

 
7 The limitations period runs from VHOV’s initial use of the stairway structure because 

VHOV does not “occupy” the stairway structure as detailed above. In addition, while the 
building official may still be within one-year of “discovery” of the alleged USBC offenses cited 
in the Notice, this is irrelevant due to the “two years of the date of initial occupancy or use” 
proviso of Virginia Code § 19.2-8.  
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“document[ing] in writing the existence of the violation” when requested by the building 
owner under USBC Section 115.2.1 (this request will not be forthcoming). 
 

Conclusion 

  

 For the foregoing reasons, VHOV respectfully requests for the State Review 
Board to reverse the decision of the Local Appeals Board, and to reverse and dismiss the 
building official’s Notice in its entirety. 
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Land and Value Information

 

 

Parcel No: 47 11 B2 Magisterial: JACKSON

Record Number: 20455-1 Legal Description: PLEASANTS LANDING 
PLAT:491/201 LOT B2 
DB 1435/750 7.298 AC Acres: 7.298

Zoning: C2 Deed Book/Page: 1435/750

Occupancy: DWELLING Property Type: COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL

       
Addresses

Property: 349 PLEASANTS LANDING RD 
BUMPASS , VA 23024

Owner(s): VALLERIE HOLDINGS OF VIRGINIA LLC 
6743 TARPLEYS TAVERN RD 
WILLIAMSBURG , VA 23188


       
Web Link Information

This Real Estate info found at: https://louweb.louisa.org/assess/index.asp?action=Get Records&RecFilter=20455


Building Data

       
General

 

       
Exterior

 

       
Interior

Year Built 0 Roof: GABLE Stories 2

Age Unknown Roofing: METAL   Rooms: 6

Condition AVERAGE   Walls: VINYL   Bedrooms: 3

Class: C  Foundation: CONCRETE   Full Bathrooms: 1 

Right of Way PUBLIC   Water WELL   Half Bathrooms: 0 

Easement PAVED   Sewer SEPTIC   Walls:  

Terrain ON   Electric: Y  Floors: WOOD  

Character ROLLING/SLOPING  Gas: N  Floors:  

Garage: NONE   Heat: B. BOARD   Fireplaces: 0 

Carport: NONE   Fuel: ELECTRIC   Flues 0 

    A/C: YES   Basement: NONE 

 

Calculations

Structural Elements Size Rate Condition Adjust Value 

Building 1,120.0  108.05      121,016 

Basement 0.0  12.00      0 

Fin.Basement 0.0  0.00      0 

Plumbing         -1,600 

Heat         0 

A/C         2,240 

Fireplaces         0 

Flues         0 

Built-in         0 

Additions Size Rate Condition Adjust Value 

Exhibit A
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C -DECK 242.0 12.00     2,904 

F -POR 200.0 18.00     3,600 

  Dwelling Subtotal = 128,160 

Appreciation/Depreciation Factors Condition Adjust Depreciation

Class Factor 110 % 140,976 

  Physical Depreciation -24 % -33,834 

Market Value Adjustment 55 % 58,928 

 
Adjusted Dwelling Value = 166,070 

Other
Improvements Size Rate Condition Adjust Value 

COMM METAL SHELL 12000 x
0  22.65  A  20%  217,440 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY 4800 x 0  25.00  A  20%  96,000 

BOAT WORKSHOP 5528 x 0  0.00  A  0%  0 

STORE/COMMERCIAL 1672 x 0  30.00  A  20%  40,128 

UPSTAIRS STORAGE 4560 x 0  10.00  A  20%  36,480 

PATIO CONCRETE 2112 x 0  4.00  A  0%  8,448 

BOAT PORT WD 312 x 0  8.00  A  25%  1,872 

DOCKS WD (GAS) 1080 x 0  12.00  A  25%  9,720 

DOCK 5 x 56  12.00  A  25%  2,520 

SHED 10 x 12  8.00  A  40%  576 

BLOCK STORAGE 12 x 16  6.00  A  40%  691 

BOAT RAMPS   5,000.00  A  25%  3,750 

DECK/STAGE WD 25 x 29  12.00  A  10%  7,830 

POLE SHED 16 x 20  6.00  A  15%  1,632 

POLE SHED 16 x 20  6.00  A  15%  1,632 

DOCK 6 x 90  12.00  A  0%  6,480 

DOCK/SLIP 4 x 92  12.00  A  25%  3,312 

DOCK/SLIP 5 x 100  12.00  A  25%  4,500 

DOCK/SLIP 5 x 100  12.00  A  25%  4,500 

DOCK/SLIP 4 x 58  12.00  A  25%  2,088 

DOCK 8 x 24  12.00  A  25%  1,728 

Other Improvements Value = 451,327 

Prior Assessment Improved Value = 592,200 Total Improved Value (rounded to nearest hundred) = 617,400 

Land Use and Value Acres Rate Condition Adjust Value 

1   380,000    -4%  364,800 

1   300,000    0%  300,000 

5.298   50,000    0%  264,900 

Prior Assessment Land Value = 929,700 Land Use and Value (rounded to nearest hundred) = 929,700 

Total Property Value Value 

Prior Assessment Property Value = 1,521,900
Increase = 1.66 %

Total Property Value (rounded to nearest hundred) =
1,547,100 
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Assessments/Sales

Assessment
Date

Land
Value

Structure(s)
Value

Property
Total

Land Use
Total

Taxable
Amount

Tax Rate
(cents/$100)

County
Taxes*

2021 929,700 617,400 1,547,100 0 1,547,100 72 11,139

2020 929,700 592,200 1,521,900 0 1,521,900 72 10,958

2019 929,700 495,700 1,425,400 0 1,425,400 72 10,263

2018 918,300 476,500 1,394,800 0 1,394,800 72 10,043

2017 918,300 533,900 1,452,200 0 1,452,200 72 10,456

2016 918,300 533,900 1,452,200 0 1,452,200 72 10,456

2015 918,300 530,000 1,448,300 0 1,448,300 72 10,428

2014 918,300 530,600 1,448,900 0 1,448,900 68 9,853

2013 925,900 528,700 1,454,600 0 1,454,600 65 9,455

2012 925,900 522,100 1,448,000 0 1,448,000 65 9,412

2011 925,900 522,900 1,448,800 0 1,448,800 62 8,983

2010 944,900 531,000 1,475,900 0 1,475,900 62 9,151

2009 944,900 533,000 1,477,900 0 1,477,900 62 9,163

2008 944,900 533,400 1,478,300 0 1,478,300 62 9,165

2007 944,900 429,400 1,374,300 0 1,374,300 62 8,521

2006 898,400 427,100 1,325,500 0 1,325,500 64 8,483
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2005 808,400 372,500 1,180,900 0 1,180,900 66 7,794

2003 808,400 365,000 1,173,400 0 1,173,400 67 7,862

2001 714,900 391,900 1,106,800 0 1,106,800 67 7,416

* Approximate - these are calculated County taxes for this web page. Click here for Actual Taxes 

Sale
Date Owner 1 Owner

2
Deed
Book

Will
Book Grantor Sale Price

12/2015 VALLERIE HOLDINGS OF VIRGINIA
LLC     1435 /

750 / 0 GODBOLT, TERRY D & TERRY T
  2,250,000

12/2011 GODBOLT, TERRY D & TERRY T     1266 /
615 / 0 AVERETT, MICHAEL R & ROBIN

L   1,200,000

05/2005 AVERETT, MICHAEL R & ROBIN L     923 / 325 / 0 GODBOLT, TERRY D & TERRY T
  2,100,000

01/1989 GODBOLT, TERRY D & TERRY T     357 / 179 / 0   500,000

https://www.louisacounty.com
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Addtional Documents 
Submitted, through legal 

counsel, by Vallerie 
Holdings of Virginia 
(Michael Vallerie)
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VIRGINIA: 

 

  

BEFORE THE 
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  Appeal No. 22-06 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

(For Preliminary Hearing as to Jurisdiction) 

 
 
IN RE:  Appeal of TLF McClung LLC  
  Appeal No. 22-06 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

 
Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 

 
1. On October 25, 2021, the City of Salem Department of Community Development 

(City), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part III of the 2018 Virginia Uniform 

Statewide Building Code (Virginia Maintenance Code or VMC), issued a letter for the structure 

located at 17 E. 7th Street, in the City of Salem, owned by TLF McClung LLC (McClung).  The 

letter cited a violation of Section 18-38 of the City of Salem Code for dilapidated buildings 

deeming the structure unsafe and dangerous to the safety of other inhabitants to the city.  The letter 

ordered that documentation outlining how the structure would be brought into compliance be 

submitted to the City within 15 days of the date of the letter or the City would bring the matter 

before the City of Salem Board of Building Appeals (appeals board).  The letter cited the following 

needed to be repaired: 

1) The entry way needs to be demolished or repaired. 
2) The sidewall needs to be repaired 
3) The siding needs to be replaced 

 
2. On February 17, 2022, the City issued another letter to McClung for the structure.  

In the letter the City again cited a violation of Section 18-38 of the City of Salem Code for 

dilapidated buildings and again deemed the structure unsafe and dangerous to the safety of other 

inhabitants to the city.  The letter ordered that documentation outlining how the structure would 
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be brought into compliance be submitted to the City within 15 days of the date of the letter or the 

City would bring the matter before the appeals board.  The letter cited the following needed to be 

repaired: 

1) The entry way needs to be demolished or repaired. 
2) The sidewall needs to be repaired 
3) The siding needs to be replaced 
4) All unsafe structural issues need to be made code compliant 

 
3. The City scheduled a hearing with the appeals board for March 31, 20221 

concerning McClung’s structure for violations of Section 18-38 of the City of Salem Code. 

4. In a letter from the City dated April 4, 2022, the City notified McClung that the 

appeals board ruled that McClung had to obtain a demolition permit within 30 days of the date of 

the meeting and complete demolition of the structure within 120 days of the meeting date.  The 

appeals board also gave the City authority to proceed with demolition of the structure if McClung 

failed to obtain the required permit and/or complete demolition in the required timeframe.  In the 

last paragraph of the letter the City advised that “any person who was a party to the appeal may 

appeal to the State Review Board by submitting an application to such Board within 21 calendar 

days upon receipt by certified mail of this decision”.  The letter included the address and phone 

number for the Office of the Review Board.   

5. After receiving the decision of the appeals board McClung, through legal counsel, 

further appealed to the Review Board. 

6. While processing McClung’s appeal, Review Board staff advised the parties that in 

prior cases concerning jurisdiction, the Review Board ruled it lacked jurisdiction to hear appeals 

                                                           
1 McClung never filed an appeal to the appeals board on this matter 
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for the application of local ordinances and/or regulations while referencing the Perry Smith Appeal 

No. 16-32.   

7. This staff document and the Final Order for Perry Smith Appeal No. 16-3 along 

with a copy of the documents submitted related to the jurisdictional issue of properness before the 

Board will be sent to the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections 

or objections to the staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments 

related to the jurisdictional issue of properness before the Board to be included in the information 

distributed to the Review Board members for the preliminary hearing before the Review Board. 

 
Suggested Preliminary Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 

 

1. Whether the appeal is properly before the Board. 

                                                           
2 Perry Smith Appeal No. 16-3 is from the City of Salem for cited violation of Section 18-38 of the City of Salem 
Code 
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SALE 
Charles E. VanAllman, PE, LS Department of Community Development 
Director Engineering/GIS, Inspections, Planning & Zoning 

TLF Mcclung 
c/o Frances Ferguson 
1917 Maylin Drive 
Salem, VA 24153 

October 25, 2021 

RE: 17 E. Street (Tax Map 184-2-2) 

Dear Property Owner: 

EXfllBIT 

{ 

Troy D. Loving, CBG 
Building Official 

It has come to our attention that a structure located at the above-mentioned property is in violation of Section 
18-38 of the City of Salem Code for Dilapidated Buildings (copy enclosed). It has been determined that the structure has 
deteriorated to the extent that it has become unsafe and dangerous to the safety of other inhabitants of the city. 

The structure must either be repaired or demolished. 

The following items are in need of repair: 
- The entryway needs to be demolished or repaired, 
- The sidewall needs to be repaired, and 
- The siding needs to be replaced. 

You are hereby notified that documents must be submitted to this office on how you are going to bring this 
structure into compliance with the City of Salem code by either repairing or demoiishing the structure within 15 days of 
the date of this letter. If we do not hear from you within the 15-day period, we will proceed to bring the matter before 
the City of Salem Board of Building Appeals. 

Thank you in advance for your prompt response. 

Sincerely, 

Troy D. Loving, CBO 
Building Official 

c: Tom McClung, 1500 Hollybrook Road, Salem, VA 24153 

P.O. Box 869 21 South Bruffey Street 
Salem, VA 24153-0869 

Telephone: 5,0-375-3036 221



SALEM 
Charles E. VanAllman, PE, LS Department of Community Development 
Director Engineering/GIS, Inspections, Planning & Zoning 

TLF McClung 
c/o Frances Ferguson 
1917 Maylin Drive 
Salem, VA 24153 

RE: 17 7th Street (Tax Map 184-2-2) 

Dear Property Owner(s): 

February 17, 2022 

EXHIBIT 

1_1-_ 

Troy D. Loving, CBO 
Building Official 

It has come to our attention that a structure located at the above-mentioned property is in 
violation of Section 18-38 of the City of Salem Code for Dilapidated Buildings (copy enclosed). It has also 
been determined that the structure has become unsafe and dangerous to the safety of other inhabitants 
of the city. 

The structure must either be repaired or demolished. 

The following items are in need of repair: 
The entryway needs to be demolished or repaired; 
The sidewall needs to be repaired; 
The siding needs to be replaced; and 

- - All u nsafe structural issues need to be made coae compliant. 

You are hereby notified that documents must be submitted to this office on how you are going to 
bring this structure into compliance with the City of Salem Code by either repairing or demolishing the 
structure within 15 days of the date of this letter. Failure to do so will result in the matter being brought 
before the Board of Building Appeals. 

If you have questions in this regard, please contact this office at (540) 375-3036. 

Sincerely, 

7'l«f Z,, .t~ 
Troy D. Loving, CBO 
Building Official 

c: Tom Mcclung, 1500 Hollybrook Road, Salem, VA 24153 
Lew Mcclung, 1486 Hollybrook Road, Salem, VA 24153 
David McClung, 1480 Hollybrook Road, Salem, VA 24153 

P.O. Box869 21 South Bruffey Street 
Salem. VA 24153-0869 

Telephone: 540-375-3036 
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Documents Submitted, 
through legal counsel, by 
TLF McClung LLC which 
appears to be a copy of 

the City of Salem 
Code Section 18-38

229



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

230



 



 



 



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

234



Meeting Minutes of 
the Local Appeals 

Board Hearing Held 
on March 31, 2022
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Board of Building Appeals 
March 31, 2022 

Minutes 
 
 
 A meeting of the Board of Building Appeals of the City of Salem, Virginia, was held on 
March 31, 2022, in the Community Room, Salem Civic Center, 1001 Roanoke Boulevard, Salem, 
Virginia, at 3:30 p.m. concerning the dilapidated structure on the property located at 17 7th 
Street in the City of Salem, Virginia.   
 
 The Board—John Hildebrand, Robert Fry, III, David Botts, Nathan Routt, and Joe Driscoll; 
presided together with Troy D. Loving, Building Official; Jim Guynn, City Attorney, and Krystal 
M. Graves, Secretary; and the following business was transacted: 
 
 It was noted that notice of such hearing was published in the March 17 and 24, 2022, 
issues of the Salem Times-Register, a newspaper published and having general circulation in the 
City of Salem. 
 
 Secretary Graves called the meeting to order. 
 
 Secretary Graves stated that the first item on the agenda is to elect a chair and noted 
that a chair is elected at the first meeting of the calendar year. 
 
 ON A MOTION MADE BY MEMBER DRISCOLL, SECONDED BY MEMBER FRYE AND DULY 
CARRIED, Nathan Routt was elected chairman – the roll call vote:  all – aye.  
 
 Secretary Graves asked that everyone who planned to speak at the hearing to rise, and 
she administered the oath. 
 

Secretary Graves stated that the first item on the agenda to be heard is 17 7th Street. 
 
Lew McClung, 1486 Hollybrook Road, Salem, requested to record the meeting due to 

having new hearing aides and not being able to write very fast. 
 
Member Botts requested that everyone speak in a loud, clear voice as a couple of the 

Board members also have hearing problems.  
 
 Troy Loving, Building Official of the City of Salem, stated that it is his opinion the 
building located at 17 East 7th Street is in violation 18-38 of the City of Salem ordinance; the 
documents in the packet show the deterioration of the structure and the numerous 
conversations that have been had with the property owners about resolving the issues.  The 
property owners have failed to produce any documents explaining that the building will be 
brought into compliance and that it is safe.  He is bringing the matter to the Board in hopes that 
the City can get some resolution in this matter.  
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 Chair Routt asked for speakers and for the speakers to state their name and address for 
the record. 
 
 Lew McClung, 1486 Hollybrook Road, Salem, member of the LLC and ownership of the 
building, appeared before the Board and stated that there is an interested party in the 
purchase of the property who is currently exploring the demolition of the building; the person 
has gone so far as asking demolition contractors for pricing and for hazardous waste disposal 
and removal. He asked the Board for 60 more days to bring a contract or some progress on that 
front. He stated the goal of that would be to demolition, which would be commiserate with the 
desires of the Board.   
 
 Chair Routt asked if there were any other speakers.  No one stepped forward and he 
questioned if the other owners wanted to speak. 
 
 David McClung stated that they were waiting for the Board to make a decision on what 
they asked. 
 
 Member Driscoll stated that will come at the end. 
 
 Chair Routt stated that a decision will come at the end, but if the other owners want to 
speak, they can say their thoughts at this point. 
 
 Member Botts stated that the Board will discuss their request after they hear from all of 
the speakers. 
 
 Lew McClung questioned if the Board is opposed to his request, will the hearing 
continue. 
 
 Member Botts stated that the meeting would continue. 
 
 Member Driscoll questioned Mr. McClung about an email on October 25, 2021, between 
he and Mr. Loving where Mr. Loving had requested information from his architect or engineer 
regarding this code section and the building at 17 East 7th Street.  In the email Mr. McClung 
apologized for the late response, so on and so forth; the discussion with the architect, who Mr. 
McClung said he had already enlisted, was waiting to get some stuff together.  Member Driscoll 
stated that this was back in October 2021—five months ago; and inquired if he has been unable 
to put together the necessary stuff to do what needs to be done in five months. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that “he” is a “she” and they have dismissed her as the architect, so 
the real question today he feels is would the Board allow them another 60 or 90 days to 
produce a contract that has an end goal of the demolition of this building, which would, he 
feels, would remove the need for an architect. 
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 Member Driscoll questioned when the architect was dismissed. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that he does not remember the exact date. 
 
 Member Driscoll stated that nothing has taken place since October other than releasing 
the architect. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that he doesn’t feel that is true, but nothing that he has affidavits of 
or have subjects present to testify. 
 
 Member Driscoll questioned if Mr. Loving has received any documentation or 
notification of anything. 
 
 Mr. Loving stated that he has not received anything. 
 
 Chair Routt asked if any other person(s) would like to speak.   
 

Tom McClung, 1500 Hollybrook Road, Salem, appeared before the Board and stated that 
he sent a note to Mr. Loving; he hand delivered it as a matter of fact to Mr. Loving’s office, 
stating that they had an interest from the City itself in the building, which we believe put things 
on hold and his actions, not having heard anything from him, would underscore that.  He stated 
that he asked for an additional time period and Mr. Loving’s response was the form of this 
hearing.  He stated that he did make a request for an extension that was apparently denied.   

 
Chair Routt again asked if any other person(s) would like to speak. 

 
 Lew McClung, again appeared before the Board and stated that the real matter before 
the Board is to accept or deny his request that they have a potential purchase pending and they 
are working to negotiate a contract.  He stated that it sounds like the Board will exclude 
testimony from them in the future.  If the Board agrees to the request, then there will not be a 
need for anyone else to bring up any points about the property.  If the request is deemed not 
reasonable, then he asked that they have an opportunity to discuss points on the property. 
 
 Chair Routt asked for guidance. 
 
 Secretary Graves stated that typically a public hearing is held, and the Board hears from 
everyone who wants to speak.  The public hearing is then closed, and that is when the Board 
would discuss and make a motion. 
 
 Chair Routt stated that the Board will hear from anyone who wants to speak regardless 
of what the decision will be.  After all speakers have been heard, the Board will make a 
decision. 
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 Mr. Lew McClung requested if an adjournment could be made long enough to make that 
decision and reconvene after a decision has been made.  He asked the City Attorney if that was 
allowed by the Code.  
 
 The City Attorney stated that given Roberts Rules of Order, it would be the chairman’s 
prerogative in that regard. 
 
 Mr. McClung questioned Member Fry if it would be reasonable to adjourn and 
reconvene. 
 
 Secretary Graves noted that Mr. Routt is the chair. 
 
 Mr. McClung apologized. 
 
 Chair Routt stated respectfully that he has a packet in front of him with pages and pages 
of emails and he feels this has been a delay tactic for a long time.  He stated that it needs to be 
resolved today.  Other Board members agreed. 
 
 Mr. McClung then stated that the notice of this meeting dated March 9, 2022, from the 
Building Official’s office; he then questioned if the letter was the notice of this meeting. 
 
 Mr. Loving stated that the letter was notice of the hearing. 
 
 Mr. McClung then stated that the City has not followed the procedures outlined in that 
code section, specifically three because the procedure calls for Mr. Loving to advise the Board 
and for the Board to advise us in writing and he just confirmed that this came from his office 
and not from the Board; therefore, he asked that since the City did not follow its own rules 
pursuant to the code section that the case be dismissed herewith. 
 
 Chair Routt questioned where the letter was in the packet.  
 

Secretary Graves noted that the Board received a copy of the letter separate from the 
packet.   
 
 Chair Routt questioned Mr. McClung’s contention with the letter. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that it was not his contention, it is the Board’s rules and asked if 
Chair Routt had a copy of the code section in front of him. 
 
 Chair Routt stated that he did not have a copy in front of him. 
 
 Mr. McClung provided Chair Routt with a copy of the code section and stated that the 
process clearly was not followed in this matter and again asked that the matter be dismissed 
based on that. 
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 It was noted that it’s Code section 18-38, paragraph 3. 
 
 Member Hildebrand questioned Mr. McClung if he understood his opening statement to 
mean that it his partnership has made a decision to demolish the subject property.  
 
 Mr. McClung stated that not necessarily.  If the sale is executed, then it will be 
demolished.  If the sale isn’t executed, they will look at other possibilities.  He further stated 
that if the sale goes through, and he has every confidence that it will, there are some fine 
points that need to be worked on in the negotiation.  He stated that they have entertained 
demolishing the building, but they haven’t worked on all the moving parts such as the ability to 
reclaim some of the valuable and historic timber inside the building.  
 
 Member Botts stated that in his opinion, the Board is an entity of the City of Salem, 
which is also represented by the City’s attorney and the Building Department is also a part of 
the entire entity.  He stated that a letter from the Building Department calling this meeting 
should be as if it came from the Board. 
 
 Mr. McClung respectfully stated that is not what the code says, which is what the City 
should follow. 
 
 Member Driscoll respectfully stated that it is about interpretation of the code and how 
each person interpretates it.  He is inclined to agree with Member Botts. 
 
 Chair Routt asked the City Attorney for his interpretation. 
 
 City Attorney Guynn stated that the Board is like any other corporate entity, and 
corporations have to act through people.  The Board is active through the Building Official in 
giving the notice.  He gives it on behalf of the Board.  He doesn’t have any authority otherwise; 
therefore, due process has been met in this case for two reasons:  1) that he acts on behalf of 
the Board, and 2) the notice that was given is still valid—it gave you the time, it gave you the 
issues and told you what would happen if you didn’t show up.  Due process has been met, and 
in his opinion it is lawful to continue. 
 
 David McClung, 1480 Hollybrook Road, Salem, appeared before the Board and asked 
respectfully to the city attorney, where that authority can be delegated from the Board to the 
employee of the City of Salem. 
 
 The City Attorney stated that it is inherent.  
 
 Mr. McClung stated that it sounds like it’s in the eye of the beholder. 
 
 The City Attorney stated that he is not going to argue. 
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 Mr. McClung stated that Mr. Loving has been speaking during parts of this meeting and 
he did not get sworn.  He questioned if this was common process. 
 
 The City Attorney stated that he thought he was sworn because he saw him stand up 
and hold his arm up. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that Mr. Loving did not, because he watched him—he thought that 
was going to happen and it did. 
 
 Secretary Graves stated that Mr. Loving could be sworn again and could testify again. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that he was just inquiring. 
 
 Chair Routt asked if Mr. Loving would mind being sworn again. 
 
 Secretary Graves again administered the oath to Mr. Loving. 
 
 Mr. McClung asked that everything Mr. Loving has said before this be stricken. 
 
 Chair Routt stated that Mr. Loving will just repeat what he previously stated; and would 
repeat it again. 
 
 Mr. Loving again stated that he was the Building Official of the City of Salem, and that 
the meeting is being held today because it is his opinion that the structure at 17 E. 7th Street is 
in violation of Section 18-38 of the City of Salem ordinance.  The Board can see from the packet 
that the documents show the deterioration of the structure and numerous conversations he 
has had with the property owners about resolving the issues.  They have failed to produce any 
documents explaining the building will be brought into compliance and that it is safe.  He 
brought the issue to the Board in hopes that the City can get some resolution in this matter. 
 
 Chair Routt asked if any other person(s) wanted to speak on the matter. 
 
 Lew McClung reappeared before the Board and stated that Mr. Loving sent out pictures 
that he hopes the Board has, with arrows pointing to deteriorated sections of the building. 
 
 The City Attorney noted that this is not an examination, it is a public hearing. 
 
 Mr. McClung then asked if the Board had photos of the deterioration. 
 
 Chair Routt stated that the Board has photos. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that Mr. Loving points to specific areas.  He asked the Board to ask 
Mr. Loving, even though Mr. Loving is an extension of the Board, if there is anything else that 
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they need to know that needs to bring the building into compliance either through repair or 
demolition.  He stated that the arrows point to two specific areas.  
 
 Chair Routt stated that the Board is here to look at the record from the City’s 
standpoint—to look at items Mr. Loving has addressed and Mr. Loving has addressed with you. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that looking at that, the Board will see that the square footage of 
deterioration that Mr. Loving notes does not come anywhere close to what the statute calls for 
to be a violation of same so for that reason he would like for this case to be dismissed because 
there is no reason for this hearing since there is no violation of the code, and math should not 
be up to interpretation.   
 
 Member Driscoll stated that no one said math was up to interpretation Number One. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that the Board is trying to prevent him from doing that. 
 
 Member Driscoll stated Number Two:  Mr. McClung has been in discussions with the 
City as far back as October 2021.  Someone has communicated on Mr. McClung’s behalf named 
Fran—Fran Ferguson, and questioned if that was the architect. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that it is his sister, member of the LLC and ownership of the 
property. 
 
 Member Driscoll stated that in one of the emails, there was a discussion about safety 
and that your architect said that the building as a whole was unsafe.  He further stated that it 
doesn’t matter what the building looks like, if it’s unsafe, then there’s an issue.  As close as the 
building is to the road, if a good, strong wind blows that structure out onto the road and kills a 
passerby, there’s bigger problems.  He stated that the Board is not out to get anyone—the 
biggest thing is public safety first and foremost.  He feels the building is not safe. 
 
 Mr. McClung asked Member Driscoll on what basis he makes his determination. 
 
 Member Driscoll stated 1) photos, 2) he stated that he stood outside that building today 
at about 12:30 this afternoon and looked at it himself. 
 
 Mr. McClung asked Member Driscoll what degree he has that would allow (i.e. 
engineering) for that interpretation. 
 
 Member Driscoll stated that his degree is common sense. 
 
 Mr. McClung began to ask Member Driscoll another question and Chair Routt halted the 
questioning.  Chair Routt stated that the Board is not here for question and answer; and is not 
here to question Mr. McClung.  It is about Mr. McClung making his statements in regard to this 
matter. 
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 Mr. McClung stated that he feels this matter is a non-issue because the math does not 
add up to a violation of the statue.  The statue clearly states the percentage of damage that has 
to be present and there is no way using gut feelings or anything else for that to be interpreted 
as having been met by this building. 
 
 Chair Routt noted Mr. McClung’s statement. 
 
 Mr. McClung further stated that despite anyone’s feelings otherwise, it comes down to 
simple math. 
 
 Member Botts stated that the Board depends on the Building Department and their 
authority, and their experience of knowledge of building practices to give the Board 
recommendation.  The Building Official’s recommendation is that the building is structurally 
unsound and unsafe.  The Building Official gave the property owners every opportunity, 
numerous times, to provide architectural or structural engineer—certified, licensed—to prove 
otherwise, and it hasn’t been done.  It wasn’t done in October, November, December, January 
and here it is the last day of March, and its still being discussed. He stated that the Board is 
going to make a decision today based on recommendations of the Building Official. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that he will note that Mr. Loving’s recommendation was preceded 
by “in my opinion this building is” and he would like to have the opinion removed and replaced 
in a calculated fashion this building is in violation of.  If it is done that way, the Board will see 
that there is no reason for them to be here today.  He further stated that he has never seen 
such vitriol from a Board such as this and he would like it noted because he feels that it does 
seem like the Board is after someone and they are as tired of it as the Board.  He further stated 
that the Board has let procedure walk by, a request for a sale of a building that will result in 
demolition go past, let common sense and common math go by, and he is interested in having 
it end today as well.  He stated that he hoped the Board would consider it without thinking of 
people that complain about buildings in Salem, but think about the progression of what the 
property owners intend to do with the building, which is to demolish it. 
 
 Chair Rout stated that he understands Mr. McClung’s request; the Board has not made 
any decisions—they are hearing everything that anyone wants to say. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that he does not agree that the Board has not made a decision 
yet—not publicly anyway. 
 
 David McClung appeared before the Board again and presented some photographs of 
the property.  He stated that we have not decided when he describes building what it means.  
On the front of the photos presented, it was a roof portrait straight down.  For the point of 
understanding, he would like to ask the Board to have Mr. Loving to describe what portion of 
the building or all he is talking about.   
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 Chair Routt stated that this is not a question and answer session. 
 
 Member Bott asked when the photos were taken. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that the photos were taken four or five weeks ago.  He stated that 
in the lower, center right, you can see the equipment that is preparing to take down the stable 
that they agreed with the Board some months ago to do.  He stated that the photos were 
comparatively recent. 
 
 Secretary Graves noted that the stable structure was removed last year. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that it was removed in December or somewhere along that time.  
He further stated that the building was built in 1890.  He is 93 years old and feels there is no 
one alive who knows more about the building than he does.  He was in the building with his 
father when he was 12-13 years old and has been interested in it ever since.  He has a history of 
80 years in the building and if the Board really wants to know something about it, he can tell 
you. 
 
 Chair Routt asked if there were any other person(s) to speak on the matter, and no 
other person(s) appeared before the Board. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that he is not going to get any clarification as to what Mr. Loving 
means by a building. 
 
 Chair Routt asked if the property owners received photos like were given to the Board. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that they received photos.   
 
 Chair Routt stated that he would be wasting time if he went through and noted 
everything that had been noted by the City in five photos.  To save time, he is not going to read 
what Mr. Loving wrote, but if Mr. McClung has a copy of the photos, then he is aware. 
 
 Mr. McClung stated that he has a copy of the photos, but he can guess, but this is no 
time to be guessing.  He thanked the Board. 
 
 Chair Routt again asked if there were any other person(s) to speak on the matter.  He 
then asked the Board if anyone had a motion to entertain. 
 
 Member Botts stated that the Board will make a motion, second it, debate it, and then 
vote on it.   
 
 Member Botts moved to introduce a motion that the owner of the property located at 
17 E. 7th Street be allowed 30 days to apply for a demolition permit to remove the buildings on 
said property.  Demolition of these buildings should be completed within 120 days of this 
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meeting.  If either of the conditions are not met, the City of Salem will proceed with the 
demolition and all costs will be charged to the owner and the City will place a lien on the 
property in the amount of the costs of the demolition and removal and disposal of the debris. 
 
 Member Frye seconded the motion. 
 
 Chair Routt asked to take a few minutes to discuss things before taking a vote. 
 
 The Board discussed the motion among themselves and asked the City Attorney a 
question. 
 
 Chair Routt noted that there has been a motion for the owner to apply for a demolition 
permit within 30 days of today. 
 
 Secretary Graves questioned 30 days to obtain a permit. 
 
 Chair Routt stated to completely pull a permit, not just apply for the permit, within 30 
days of today and from that day, the day the permit is pulled. 
 
 Secretary Graves clarified that the motion was for 120 days from the date of today to 
complete the demolition. 
 
 Chair Routt stated that it was 30 days from today to pull a permit and 120 days from 
today to complete the demolition. 
 
 Member Botts confirmed the timeframe. 
 
 Chair Routt again clarified that the motion stated 30 days from today to obtain a 
demolition permit, and 120 days from today to complete the demolition. 
 
 Secretary Graves noted that an asbestos report would need to be submitted along with 
the demolition permit application; and the asbestos, if any, would have to be removed before 
the building could be demolished.  Same as it was when the “stable” on the property was 
demolished. 
 
 Member Botts questioned if 30 days was ample time. 
 
 Secretary Graves stated that 30 days should be ample time. 
 
 Member Driscoll stated that the verbiage should be changed to 30 days to obtain a 
demolition permit. 
 
 Member Botts amended the motion and re-read it. 
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 ON MOTION MADE BY MEMBER BOTTS, SECONDED BY MEMBER DRISCOLL, AND DULY 
CARRIED, the property owner of the property located at 17 E. 7th Street has 30 days from the 
date of the meeting to obtain a demolition permit to remove the buildings on said property; 
demolition of the buildings shall be completed within 120 days of the meeting; if the structures 
are not demolished within 120 days, the City will demolish the structure with the costs charged 
to the owner, and a lien will be placed on the property for said demolition – the roll call vote:  
all – aye. 
 
 

ON MOTION MADE BY CHAIRMAN ROUTT, SECONDED BY MEMBER BOTTS, AND DULY 
CARRIED, the meeting was hereby adjourned at 4:18 p.m.  
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CHAPTER 1 ADMINISTRATION
SECTION 107 

PERMITS AND FEES
107.1 Prior notification.
The fire official may require notification prior to (i) activities involving the handling, storage or use of substances,
materials or devices regulated by the SFPC; (ii) conducting processes which produce conditions hazardous to life or
property; or (iii) establishing a place of assembly.

107.2 Permits required.
Operational permits may be required by the fire official as permitted under the SFPC in accordance with Table 107.2,
except that the fire official shall require permits for the manufacturing, storage, handling, use, and sale of explosives. In
accordance with Section 5601.2.3.1, an application for a permit to manufacture, store, handle, use, or sell explosives
shall only be made by a designated individual.

Exception: Such permits shall not be required for the storage of explosives or blasting agents by the Virginia
Department of State Police provided notification to the fire official is made annually by the Chief Arson Investigator
listing all storage locations.

TABLE 107.2
OPERATIONAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (to be filled in by local jurisdiction)

DESCRIPTION

PERM
IT
REQUI
RED
(yes
or no)

P
E
R
M
IT
F
E
E

IN
SP
EC
TI
ON
FE
E

Aerosol products. An operational permit is required to manufacture, store or handle an aggregate
quantity of Level 2 or Level 3 aerosol products in excess of 500 pounds (227 kg) net weight.
Amusement buildings. An operational permit is required to operate a special amusement building.
Aviation facilities. An operational permit is required to use a Group H or Group S occupancy for aircraft
servicing or repair and aircraft fuel-servicing vehicles. Additional permits required by other sections of
this code include, but are not limited to, hot work, hazardous materials and flammable or combustible
finishes.
Carnivals and fairs. An operational permit is required to conduct a carnival or fair.
Cellulose nitrate film. An operational permit is required to store, handle or use cellulose nitrate film in
a Group A occupancy.
Combustible dust-producing operations.  An operational permit is required to operate a grain
elevator, flour starch mill, feed mill, or a plant pulverizing aluminum, coal, cocoa, magnesium, spices or
sugar, or other operations producing combustible dusts as defined in Chapter 2.
Combustible fibers. An operational permit is required for the storage and handling of combustible
fibers in quantities greater than 100 cubic feet (2.8 m ).

Exception: An operational permit is not required for agricultural storage.
3

Commercial Cooking. An operational permit is required for the operation of commercial cooking
appliances in occupancies other than assembly occupancies or dwellings.

2018 Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention
Code
Second Version: Aug 2021   

Copyright © 2022 International Code Council, Inc., or its licensors (ALL RIGHTS RESERVED). 
Accessed by William Luter on 06/08/2022 pursuant to License Agreement with ICC. No further reproduction or distribution
authorized. Any Unauthorized reproduction or distribution is a violation of the federal copyright, and subject to civil and
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Compressed gas. An operational permit is required for the storage, use or handling at normal
temperature and pressure (NTP) of compressed gases in excess of the amounts listed below.

Exception: Vehicles equipped for and using compressed gas as a fuel for propelling the vehicle.

PERMIT AMOUNTS FOR COMPRESSED GASES

TYPE OF GAS AMOUNT (cubic feet at NTP)

For SI: 1 cubic foot = 0.02832 m .

Corrosive 200
Flammable (except cryogenic fluids and liquefied petroleum gases) 200
Highly toxic Any Amount
Inert and simple asphyxiant 6,000
Oxidizing (including oxygen) 504
Pyrophoric Any Amount
Toxic Any Amount

3

Covered and open mall buildings. An operational permit is required for:
1 . The placement of retail fixtures and displays, concession equipment, displays of highly
combustible goods and similar items in the mall.

2. The display of liquid-fired or gas-fired equipment in the mall.
3. The use of open-flame or flame-producing equipment in the mall.

Cryogenic fluids. An operational permit is required to produce, store, transport on site, use, handle or
dispense cryogenic fluids in excess of the amounts listed below.

Exception: Operational permits are not required for vehicles equipped for and using cryogenic fluids
as a fuel for propelling the vehicle or for refrigerating the lading.

PERMIT AMOUNTS FOR CRYOGENIC FLUIDS

TYPE OF CRYOGENIC FLUID
INSIDE BUILDING
(gallons)

OUTSIDE BUILDING
(gallons)

For SI: 1 gallon = 3.785 L.

Flammable More than 1 60
Inert 60 500
Oxidizing (includes oxygen) 10 50
Physical or health hazard not indicated
above

Any amount Any amount

Cutting and welding. An operational permit is required to conduct cutting or welding operations within
the jurisdiction.
Dry cleaning plants.  An operational permit is required to engage in the business of dry cleaning or to
change to a more hazardous cleaning solvent used in existing dry cleaning equipment.
Exhibits and trade shows. An operational permit is required to operate exhibits and trade shows.
Explosives, fireworks, and pyrotechnics. An operational permit is required for the storage, handling,
sale or use of any quantity of explosive, explosive materials, fireworks, pyrotechnic special effects, or
pyrotechnic special effects material within the scope of Chapter 56.

Exception: Storage in Group R-3 or R-5 occupancies of smokeless propellant, black powder and small
arms primers for personal use, not for resale, and in accordance with the quantity limitations and
conditions set forth in Section 5601.1, Exceptions 4 and 12.

Explosives, restricted manufacture. An operational permit is required for the restricted manufacture
of explosives within the scope of Chapter 56.
Explosives, unrestricted manufacture. An operational permit is required for the unrestricted
manufacture of explosives within the scope of Chapter 56.

2018 Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention
Code
Second Version: Aug 2021   

Copyright © 2022 International Code Council, Inc., or its licensors (ALL RIGHTS RESERVED). 
Accessed by William Luter on 06/08/2022 pursuant to License Agreement with ICC. No further reproduction or distribution
authorized. Any Unauthorized reproduction or distribution is a violation of the federal copyright, and subject to civil and

criminal penalties thereunder.

260

https://codes.iccsafe.org/#VFC2018P2_Ch56
https://codes.iccsafe.org/#VFC2018P2_Ch56_Sec5601.1
https://codes.iccsafe.org/#VFC2018P2_Ch56
https://codes.iccsafe.org/#VFC2018P2_Ch56


Fire hydrants and valves. An operational permit is required to use or operate fire hydrants or valves
intended for fire suppression purposes that are installed on water systems and accessible to a fire
apparatus access road that is open to or generally used by the public.

Exception: An operational permit is not required for authorized employees of the water company
that supplies the system or the fire department to use or operate fire hydrants or valves.

Flammable and combustible liquids. An operational permit is required:
1. To use or operate a pipeline for the transportation within facilities of flammable or combustible
liquids. This requirement shall not apply to the offsite transportation in pipelines regulated by the US
Department of Transportation (DOTn) nor does it apply to piping systems.

2. To store, handle or use Class I liquids in excess of 5 gallons (19 L) in a building or in excess of 10
gallons (37.9 L) outside of a building, except that a permit is not required for the following:

2.1. The storage or use of Class I liquids in the fuel tank of a motor vehicle, aircraft, motorboat,
mobile power plant or mobile heating plant, unless such storage, in the opinion of the fire official,
would cause an unsafe condition.

2.2. The storage or use of paints, oils, varnishes or similar flammable mixtures when such liquids
are stored for maintenance, painting or similar purposes for a period of not more than 30 days.

3. To store, handle or use Class II or Class IIIA liquids in excess of 25 gallons (95 L) in a building or in
excess of 60 gallons (227 L) outside a building, except for fuel oil used in connection with oil-burning
equipment.

4. To remove Class I or Class II liquids from an underground storage tank used for fueling motor
vehicles by any means other than the approved, stationary on-site pumps normally used for
dispensing purposes.

5 . To operate tank vehicles, equipment, tanks, plants, terminals, wells, fuel-dispensing stations,
refineries, distilleries and similar facilities where flammable and combustible liquids are produced,
processed, transported, stored, dispensed or used.

6. To install, alter, remove, abandon, place temporarily out of service (for more than 90 days) or
otherwise dispose of an underground, protected above-ground or above-ground flammable or
combustible liquid tank.

7. To change the type of contents stored in a flammable or combustible liquid tank to a material
that poses a greater hazard than that for which the tank was designed and constructed.

8. To manufacture, process, blend or refine flammable or combustible liquids.

Floor finishing. An operational permit is required for floor finishing or surfacing operations exceeding
350 square feet (33 m ) using Class I or Class II liquids.2

Fruit and crop ripening. An operational permit is required to operate a fruit-ripening or crop-ripening
facility or conduct a fruit-ripening process using ethylene gas.
Fumigation, thermal, and insecticidal fogging. An operational permit is required to operate a
business of fumigation, thermal, or insecticidal fogging and to maintain a room, vault or chamber in which
a toxic or flammable fumigant is used.
Hazardous materials. An operational permit is required to store, transport on site, dispense, use or
handle hazardous materials in excess of the amounts listed below.

PERMIT AMOUNTS FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

TYPE OF MATERIAL AMOUNT
Combustible liquids See flammable and combustible liquids
Corrosive materials
    Gases See compressed gases
    Liquids 55 gallons
    Solids 1000 pounds
Explosive materials See explosives
Flammable materials
    Gases See compressed gases
    Liquids See flammable and combustible liquids
    Solids 100 pounds
Highly toxic materials
    Gases See compressed gases
    Liquids Any amount
    Solids Any amount
Oxidizing materials
    Gases See compressed gases
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TYPE OF MATERIAL AMOUNT

For SI: 1 gallon = 3.785 L, 1 pound = 0.454 kg.

    Liquids
        Class 4 Any amount
        Class 3 1 gallona

        Class 2 10 gallons
        Class 1 55 gallons
    Solids
        Class 4 Any amount
        Class 3 10 poundsb

        Class 2 100 pounds
        Class 1 500 pounds
Organic peroxides
    Liquids
        Class I Any amount
        Class II Any amount
        Class III 1 gallon
        Class IV 2 gallons
        Class V No permit required
    Solids
        Class I Any amount
        Class II Any amount
        Class III 10 pounds
        Class IV 20 pounds
        Class V No permit required
Pyrophoric materials
    Gases See compressed gases
    Liquids Any amount
    Solids Any amount
Toxic materials
    Gases See compressed gases
    Liquids 10 gallons
    Solids 100 pounds
Unstable (reactive) materials
    Liquids
        Class 4 Any amount
        Class 3 Any amount
        Class 2 5 gallons
        Class 1 10 gallons
    Solids
        Class 4 Any amount
        Class 3 Any amount
        Class 2 50 pounds
        Class 1 100 pounds
Water reactive materials
    Liquids
        Class 3 Any amount
        Class 2 5 gallons
        Class 1 55 gallons
    Solids
        Class 3 Any amount
        Class 2 50 pounds
        Class 1 500 pounds
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a . Twenty gallons when Section 5003.1.1 applies and hazard
identification signs in accordance with Section 5003.5 are provided for
quantities of 20 gallons or less.
b . Two hundred pounds when Section 5003.1.1 applies and hazard
identification signs in accordance with Section 5003.5 are provided for
quantities of 200 pounds or less.

HPM facilities. An operational permit is required to store, handle or use hazardous production
materials.
High piled storage. An operational permit is required to use a building or portion thereof as a high-piled
storage area exceeding 500 square feet (46 m ).2

Hot work operations. An operational permit is required for hot work including, but not limited to:
1. Public exhibitions and demonstrations where hot work is conducted.
2. Use of portable hot work equipment inside a structure.

Exception: Work that is conducted under a construction permit.
3. Fixed-site hot work equipment such as welding booths.
4. Hot work conducted within a hazardous fire area.
5. Application of roof coverings with the use of an open-flame device.
6 . When approved, the fire official shall issue a permit to carry out a Hot Work Program. This
program allows approved personnel to regulate their facility's hot work operations. The approved
personnel shall be trained in the fire safety aspects denoted in this chapter and shall be responsible
for issuing permits requiring compliance with the requirements found in this chapter. These permits
shall be issued only to their employees or hot work operations under their supervision.

Industrial ovens. An operational permit is required for operation of industrial ovens regulated by
Chapter 30.
Lumber yards and woodworking plants.  An operational
permit is required for the storage or processing of lumber exceeding 100,000 board feet (8,333 ft) (236
m ).

3
3

Liquid-fueled or gas-fueled vehicles or equipment in assembly buildings.  An operational permit
is required to display, operate or demonstrate liquid-fueled or gas-fueled vehicles or equipment in
assembly buildings.
LP-gas. An operational permit is required for:

1. Storage and use of LP-gas.
Exception: An operational permit is not required for individual containers with a 500-gallon (1893

L) water capacity or less or multiple container systems having an aggregate quantity not
exceeding 500 gallons (1893 L), serving occupancies in Group R-3.

2. Operation of cargo tankers that transport LP-gas.

Magnesium. An operational permit is required to melt, cast, heat treat or grind more than 10 pounds
(4.54 kg) of magnesium.
Miscellaneous combustible storage. An operational permit is required to store in any building or upon
any premises in excess of 2,500 cubic feet (71 m ) gross volume of combustible empty packing cases,
boxes, barrels or similar containers, rubber tires, rubber, cork or similar combustible material.

3

Mobile food preparation vehicles. A permit is required for mobile food preparation vehicles equipped
with appliances that produce smoke or grease laden vapors.

Exception: Recreational vehicles used for private recreation.

Open burning. An operational permit is required for the kindling or maintaining of an open fire or a fire
on any public street, alley, road, or other public or private ground. Instructions and stipulations of the
permit shall be adhered to.

Exception: Recreational fires.

Open flames and candles. An operational permit is required to use open flames or candles in
connection with assembly areas, dining areas of restaurants or drinking establishments.
Open flames and torches. An operational permit is required to remove paint with a torch, or to use a
torch or open-flame device in a wildfire risk area.
Organic coatings. An operational permit is required for any organic-coating manufacturing operation
producing more than 1 gallon (4 L) of an organic coating in one day.
Places of assembly. An operational permit is required to operate a place of assembly.
Plant extraction systems. An operational permit is required to use plant extraction systems.
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107.3 Application for permit.
Application for a permit shall be made on forms prescribed by the fire official.

107.4 Issuance of permits.
Before a permit is issued, the fire official shall make such inspections or tests as are necessary to assure that the use and
activities for which application is made comply with the provisions of this code.

107.5 Conditions of permit.
A permit shall constitute permission to store or handle materials or to conduct processes in accordance with the SFPC and
shall not be construed as authority to omit or amend any of the provisions of this code. Permits shall remain in effect until
revoked or for such period as specified on the permit. Permits are not transferable.

107.6 Annual.
The enforcing agency may issue annual permits for the manufacturing, storage, handling, use, or sales of explosives to
any state regulated public utility.

107.7 Approved plans.
Plans approved by the fire official are approved with the intent that they comply in all respects to this code. Any
omissions or errors on the plans do not relieve the applicant of complying with all applicable requirements of this code.

107.8 Posting.
Issued permits shall be kept on the premises designated therein at all times and shall be readily available for inspection
by the fire official.

107.9 Suspension of permit.
A permit shall become invalid if the authorized activity is not commenced within 6 months after issuance of the permit or
if the authorized activity is suspended or abandoned for a period of 6 months after the time of commencement.

Private fire hydrants. An operational permit is required for the removal from service, use or operation
of private fire hydrants.

Exception: An operational permit is not required for private industry with trained maintenance
personnel, private fire brigade or fire departments to maintain, test and use private hydrants.

Pyrotechnic special effects material. An operational permit is required for use and handling of
pyrotechnic special effects material.
Pyroxylin plastics. An operational permit is required for storage or handling of more than 25 pounds
(11 kg) of cellulose nitrate (pyroxylin) plastics and for the assembly or manufacture of articles involving
pyroxylin plastics.
Refrigeration equipment. An operational permit is required to operate a mechanical refrigeration unit
or system regulated by Chapter 6.
Repair garages and service stations. An operational permit is required for operation of repair
garages and automotive, marine and fleet service stations.
Rooftop heliports. An operational permit is required for the operation of a rooftop heliport.
SRCFs. An operational permit is required for the operation of a State-Regulated Care Facility where
inspection by the fire official is required by state licensing regulations
Spraying or dipping. An operational permit is required to conduct a spraying or dipping operation
utilizing flammable or combustible liquids or the application of combustible powders regulated by
Chapter 24.
Storage of scrap tires and tire byproducts. An operational permit is required to establish, conduct or
maintain storage of scrap tires and tire byproducts that exceeds 2,500 cubic feet (71 m ) of total volume
of scrap tires and for indoor storage of tires and tire byproducts.

3

Temporary membrane structures and tents. An operational permit is required to operate an air-
supported temporary membrane structure or a tent.

Exceptions:
1. Tents used exclusively for recreational camping purposes.
2 . Tents and air-supported structures that cover an area of 900 square feet (84 m ) or less,
including all connecting areas or spaces with a common means of egress or entrance and with an
occupant load of 50 or less persons.

2

Tire-rebuilding plants.  An operational permit is required for the operation and maintenance of a tire-
rebuilding plant.
Waste handling. An operational permit is required for the operation of wrecking yards, junk yards and
waste material-handling facilities.
Wood products. An operational permit is required to store chips, hogged material, lumber or plywood in
excess of 200 cubic feet (6 m ).3
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107.10 Local fees.
In accordance with § 27-98 of the Code of Virginia, fees may be levied by the local governing body in order to defray the
cost of enforcement and appeals under the SFPC. However, for the city of Chesapeake no fee charged for the inspection
of any place of religious worship designated as Assembly Group A-3 shall exceed $50. For purposes of this section,
“defray the cost” may include the fair and reasonable costs incurred for such enforcement during normal business hours
but shall not include overtime costs, unless conducted outside of the normal working hours established by the locality. A
schedule of such costs shall be adopted by the local governing body in a local ordinance. A locality shall not charge an
overtime rate for inspections conducted during the normal business hours established by the locality. Nothing herein
shall be construed to prohibit a private entity from conducting such inspections, provided the private entity has been
approved to perform such inspections in accordance with the written policy of the fire official for the locality.

107.11 State Fire Marshal's office permit fees for explosives, blasting agents, theatrical flame effects, and
fireworks.
Complete permit applications shall be submitted to and received by the State Fire Marshal's Office not less than 15 days
prior to the planned use or event. A $500 expedited handling fee will be assessed on all permit applications submitted
less than 15 days prior to the planned use or event. Inspection fees will be assessed at a rate of $60 per staff member
per hour during normal business hours (Monday through Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.) and at a rate of $90 per hour at
all other times (nights, weekends, holidays). State Fire Marshal's Office permit fees shall be as follows:

1. Storage of explosives and blasting agents, 12-month permit $250 first magazine, plus $150 per each additional
magazine on the same site.

2. Use of explosives and blasting agents, nonfixed site, 6-month permit $250 per site, plus inspection fees.
3. Use of explosives and blasting agents, fixed site, 12-month permit $250 per site.
4. Sale of explosives and blasting agents, 12-month permit $250 per site.
5. Manufacture explosives (unrestricted), blasting agents, and fireworks, 12-month permit $250 per site.
6. Manufacture explosives (restricted), 12-month permit $20 per site.
7. Fireworks display in or on state-owned property $300 plus inspection fees.
8. Pyrotechnics or proximate audience displays in or on state-owned property $300 plus inspection fees.
9. Flame effects in or on state-owned property $300 plus inspection fees.
10. Flame effects incidental to a permitted pyrotechnics display $150 (flame effects must be individual or group
effects that are attended and manually controlled).

Exception: Permit fees shall not be required for the storage of explosives or blasting agents by state and local law
enforcement and fire agencies.

107.12 State annual compliance inspection fees.
Fees for compliance inspections performed by the State Fire Marshal's office shall be as follows:

1. Nightclubs.
1.1. $350 for occupant load of 100 or less.
1.2. $450 for occupant load of 101 to 200.
1.3. $500 for occupant load of 201 to 300.
1.4. $500 plus $50 for each 100 occupants where occupant loads exceed 300.

2. Private college dormitories with or without assembly areas. If containing assembly areas, such assembly areas
are not included in the computation of square footage.

2.1. $150 for 3,500 square feet (325 m ) or less.
2.2. $200 for greater than 3,500 square feet (325 m ) up to 7000 square feet (650 m ).
2.3. $250 for greater than 7,000 square feet (650 m ) up to 10,000 square feet (929 m ).
2.4. $250 plus $50 for each additional 3,000 square feet (279 m ) where square footage exceeds 10,000 square
feet (929 m ).

3. Assembly areas that are part of private college dormitories.
3.1. $50 for 10,000 square feet (929 m ) or less provided the assembly area is within or attached to a dormitory
building.

3.2. $100 for greater than 10,000 square feet (929 m ) up to 25,000 square feet (2323 m ) provided the
assembly area is within or attached to a dormitory building, such as gymnasiums, auditoriums or cafeterias.

3.3. $100 for up to 25,000 square feet (2323 m ) provided the assembly area is in a separate or separate
buildings such as gymnasiums, auditoriums or cafeterias.

3.4. $150 for greater than 25,000 square feet (2323 m ) for assembly areas within or attached to a dormitory
building or in a separate or separate buildings such as gymnasiums, auditoriums or cafeterias.

4. Hospitals.

2
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4.1. $300 for 1 to 50 beds.
4.2. $400 for 51 to 100 beds.
4.3. $500 for 101 to 150 beds.
4.4. $600 for 151 to 200 beds.
4.5. $600 plus $100 for each additional 100 beds where the number of beds exceeds 200.

5. Facilities licensed by the Virginia Department of Social Services based on licensed capacity as follows:
5.1. $50 for 1 to 8.
5.2. $75 for 9 to 20.
5.3. $100 for 21 to 50.
5.4. $200 for 51 to 100.
5.5. $300 for 101 to 150.
5.6. $400 for 151 to 200.
5.7. $500 for 201 or more.
Exception: Annual compliance inspection fees for any building or groups of buildings on the same site may not

exceed $2500.
6. Registered complaints.

6.1. No charge for first visit (initial complaint), and if violations are found.
6.2. $51 per hour for each State Fire Marshal's office staff for all subsequent visits.

7. Bonfires (small and large) on state-owned property.
7.1. For a small bonfire pile with a total fuel area more than 3 feet (914 mm) in diameter and more than 2 feet
(610 mm) in height, but not more than 9 feet (2743 mm) in diameter and not more than 6 feet (1829 mm) in
height, the permit fee is $50. If an application for a bonfire permit is received by the State Fire Marshal's office
less than 15 days prior to the planned event, the permit fee shall be $100. If an application for a bonfire permit is
received by the State Fire Marshal's office less than 7 days prior to the planned event, the permit fee shall be
$150.

7.2. For a large bonfire pile with a total fuel area more than 9 feet (2743 mm) in diameter and more than 6 feet
(1829 mm) in height, the permit fee is $150. If an application for a bonfire permit is received by the State Fire
Marshal's office less than 15 days prior to the planned event, the permit fee shall be $300. If an application for a
bonfire permit is received by the State Fire Marshal's office less than 7 days prior to the planned event, the permit
fee shall be $450.

107.13 Fee schedule.
The local governing body may establish a fee schedule. The schedule shall incorporate unit rates, which may be based on
square footage, cubic footage, estimated cost of inspection or other appropriate criteria.

107.14 Payment of fees.
A permit shall not be issued until the designated fees have been paid.

Exception: The fire official may authorize delayed payment of fees.

107.14.1 State Fire Marshal's office certification and permit fees not refundable.
No refund of any part of the amount paid as a permit or certification fee will be made where the applicant, permit or
certification holder, for any reason, discontinued an activity, changed conditions, or changed circumstances for which
the permit or certification was issued. However, the permit or certification fee submitted with an application will be
refunded if the permit or certification is canceled, revoked, or suspended subsequent to having been issued through
administrative error, or if a permit being applied for is to be obtained from a locally appointed fire official.
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SECTION 108 OPERATIONAL PERMITS

108.1 General.
Operational permits shall be in accordance with Section 108. The fire official may require notification prior to (i) activities
involving the handling, storage or use of substances, materials or devices regulated by the SFPC; (ii) conducting
processes which produce conditions hazardous to life or property; or (iii) establishing a place of assembly.

108.1.1 Permits required.
Operational permits may be required by the fire official in accordance with Table 107.2. The fire official shall require
operational permits for the manufacturing, storage, handling, use and sale of explosives. Issued permits shall be kept
on the premises designated therein at all times and shall be readily available for inspection by the fire official.

Exceptions:

1. Operational permits will not be required by the State Fire Marshal except for the manufacturing, storage,
handling, use and sale of explosives in localities not enforcing the SFPC.

2. Operational permits will not be required for the manufacturing, storage, handling or use of explosives or
blasting agents by the Virginia Department of State Police provided notification to the fire official is made
annually by the Chief Arson Investigator listing all storage locations.

108.1.2 Duration of operational permits.
An operational permit allows the applicant to conduct an operation or a business for which a permit is required by
Section 108.1.1 for either:

1. A prescribed period.
2. Until renewed, suspended, or revoked.

108.1.3 Operational permits for the same location.
When more than one operational permit is required for the same location, the fire official is authorized to consolidate
such permits into a single permit provided that each provision is listed in the permit.
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SECTION 108 OPERATIONAL PERMITS

108.2 Application.
Application for an operational permit required by this code shall be made to the fire official in such form and detail as
prescribed by the fire official. Applications for permits shall be accompanied by such plans as prescribed by the fire
official.

108.2.1 Refusal to issue permit.
If the application for an operational permit describes a use that does not conform to the requirements of this code
and other pertinent laws and ordinances, the fire official shall not issue a permit, but shall return the application to
the applicant with the refusal to issue such permit. Such refusal shall, when requested, be in writing and shall contain
the reasons for refusal.

108.2.2 Inspection authorized.
Before a new operational permit is approved, the fire official is authorized to inspect the receptacles, vehicles,
buildings, devices, premises, storage spaces or areas to be used to determine compliance with this code or any
operational constraints required.

108.2.3 Time limitation of application.
An application for an operational permit for any proposed work or operation shall be deemed to have been
abandoned 6 months after the date of filing, unless such application has been diligently prosecuted or a permit shall
have been issued; except that the fire official is authorized to grant one or more extensions of time for additional
periods not exceeding 90 days each if there is reasonable cause.

108.2.4 Action on application.
The fire official shall examine or cause to be examined applications for operational permits and amendments thereto
within a reasonable time after filing. If the application does not conform to the requirements of pertinent laws, the
fire official shall reject such application in writing, stating the reasons. If the fire official is satisfied that the proposed
work or operation conforms to the requirements of this code and laws and ordinances applicable thereto, the fire
official shall issue a permit as soon as practicable.
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SECTION 108 OPERATIONAL PERMITS

108.3 Conditions of a permit.
An operational permit shall constitute permission to maintain, store or handle materials; or to conduct processes in
accordance with the SFPC, and shall not be construed as authority to omit or amend any of the provisions of this code.

Note: The building official issues permits to install equipment utilized in connection with such activities or to install or
modify any fire protection system or equipment or any other construction, equipment installation or modification.

108.3.1 Expiration.
An operational permit shall remain in effect until reissued, renewed, or revoked for such a period of time as specified
in the permit. Permits are not transferable and any change in occupancy, operation, tenancy or ownership shall
require that a new permit be issued.

108.3.2 Extensions.
A permittee holding an unexpired permit shall have the right to apply for an extension of the time within which the
permittee will commence work under that permit when work is unable to be commenced within the time required by
this section for good and satisfactory reasons. The fire official is authorized to grant, in writing, one or more
extensions of the time period of a permit for periods of not more than 90 days each. Such extensions shall be
requested by the permit holder in writing and justifiable cause demonstrated.

108.3.3 Annual.
The enforcing agency may issue annual operational permits for the manufacturing, storage, handling, use, or sales of
explosives to any state regulated public utility.

108.3.4 Suspension of permit.
An operational permit shall become invalid if the authorized activity is not commenced within 6 months after
issuance of the permit, or if the authorized activity is suspended or abandoned for a period of 6 months after the time
of commencement.

108.3.5 Posting.
Issued operational permits shall be kept on the premises designated therein at all times and shall be readily available
for inspection by the fire official.

108.3.6 Compliance with code.
The issuance or granting of an operational permit shall not be construed to be a permit for, or an approval of, any
violation of any of the provisions of this code or of any other ordinance of the jurisdiction. Operational permits
presuming to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of this code or other ordinances of the jurisdiction shall
not be valid. The issuance of a permit based on other data shall not prevent the fire official from requiring the
correction of errors in the provided documents and other data. Any addition to or alteration of approved provided
documents shall be approved in advance by the fire official, as evidenced by the issuance of a new or amended
permit.

108.3.7 Information on the permit.
The fire official shall issue all operational permits required by this code on an approved form furnished for that
purpose. The operational permit shall contain a general description of the operation or occupancy and its location
and any other information required by the fire official. Issued permits shall bear the original or electronic signature of
the fire official or other designee approved by the fire official.
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SECTION 108 OPERATIONAL PERMITS

108.4 Revocation.
The fire official is authorized to revoke an operational permit issued under the provisions of this code when it is found by
inspection or otherwise that there has been a false statement or misrepresentation as to the material facts in the
application or documents on which the permit or approval was based including, but not limited to, any one of the
following:

1. The permit is used for a location or establishment other than that for which it was issued.
2. The permit is used for a condition or activity other than that listed in the permit.
3. Conditions and limitations set forth in the permit have been violated.
4. Inclusion of any false statements or misrepresentations as to a material fact in the application for permit or plans
submitted or a condition of the permit.

5. The permit is used by a different person or firm than the person or firm for which it was issued.
6. The permittee failed, refused or neglected to comply with orders or notices duly served in accordance with the
provisions of this code within the time provided therein.

7. The permit was issued in error or in violation of an ordinance, a regulation, or this code.
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State Building Code Technical Review Board Policy #27.0 
 

Title:  State Building Code Technical Review Board Secretary authority to request 

additional information and/or documentation from the parties to an application 

for appeal. 

Authority:   Section 36-108 et seq. of the Code of Virginia  

Policy Statement: It shall be the policy of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

(Board) that, when the Secretary is processing an application for appeal 

(appeal) and discovers additional information and/or documentation is 

needed, the Secretary may request the additional information and/or 

documentation from the applicable party.  Additional information and/or 

documentation may be, but is not limited to, the following items: 

1. Local appeals board application 

2. Certificate of Occupancy for the building subject of the appeal 

3. Engineering reports for the building subject of the appeal 

4. Photographs of the site and or the building subject to the appeal 

5. Approved building plans for the building subject of the appeal 

6. Technical specifications, technical calculations, product standards, 

and/or manufacturer’s installation instructions for installed 

equipment and/or products for the building subject of the appeal 

7. A copy of the meeting minutes of the local appeals board hearing 

8. Any additional information and/or documentation requested by a 

Board member 

9. Any other additional information and/or documentation deemed 

necessary by the Secretary 

It shall further be the policy of the Board that, when the appeal is related 

to a Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC) system of a building 

the Secretary shall request the following information for the building 

subject of the appeal from the applicable party:  

1. Entire set of approved building plans 

2. Manuals S, J, and D or other approved calculations for sizing the 

HVAC equipment and ductwork  
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3. Site plan with a North Indicator  

4. Set of “As Built” plans for the building subject of the appeal 

5. Manufacturer’s specifications and installation instructions 

6. Schedule of materials for building thermal envelope for the 

building subject of the appeal 

Approval  
and Review: This Board policy was reviewed and approved on 07/15/2022.  

Supersession:   This Board policy is new.  

Board Chair   
at Last Review:  James R. Dawson 
 
DHCD Director:  Bryan Horn 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board Policy #27 
 

Title:  Submittals of the local appeals board hearing minutes 

Authority:   Section 36-108 et seq. of the Code of Virginia  

Policy Statement: It shall be the policy of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

(Board) that, when available, the minutes of the local appeals board 

hearing shall be submitted to the Review Board Secretary (Secretary) in 

accordance with the time frames established by the Secretary.  The 

submitted information shall be included in the Board agenda package.   

Approval  
and Review: This Board policy was reviewed and approved on 07/15/2022.  

Supersession:   This Board policy is new.  

Board Chair   
at Last Review:  James R. Dawson 
 
DHCD Director:  Bryan Horn 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board Policy #28 
 

Title:  Submittal of HVAC documentation  

Authority:   Section 36-108 et seq. of the Code of Virginia  

Policy Statement: It shall be the policy of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

(Board) that, when an appeal is related to the HVAC system of a building, 

the following documents, if they exist, shall be submitted to the Review 

Board Secretary (Secretary) in accordance with the time frames 

established by the Secretary.   

1. Entire set of approved building plans 

2. Manuals S, J, and D or other approved calculations for sizing the 

HVAC equipment and ductwork 

3. Site plan with a North Indicator 

4. Set of “As Built” plans for the building 

5. Manufacturer’s specifications for the HVAC system 

6. Schedule of materials for the building for building thermal 

envelope 

The submitted information shall be included in the Board agenda 

package.   

Approval  
and Review: This Board policy was reviewed and approved on 07/15/2022.  

Supersession:   This Board policy is new.  

Board Chair   
at Last Review:  James R. Dawson 
 
DHCD Director:  Bryan Horn 
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Addendum to the July 15, 2022 
Agenda Package  

 
 

Request for Interpretation 
Submitted By 

Gregory Revels 
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Using 
Photo I. TC-ER-JP cable as described in NEC 2017/2020 Section 339.10(9) 

TC-ER Cable for 
Inverter Output Circuits by:BarklieEstes

T
ype TC-ER tray cable is a cable that has been 
predominantly used for industrial purposes due to 
its impact and crush resistance, cost-effectiveness 

.and the fact that most products are sunlight resistant 
and direct burial rated. One of the important changes 
between the 2011 and 2014 NEC for solar systems using 
microinverters was the addition of permission to use TC­
ER tray cable for inverter output circuits under certain 
circumstances [NEC 2014 690.31(D)l. However, the 
introduction of the 2017 National Electrical Code (NEC) 
removed the Chapter 6 permission while simultaneously 
adding a permission for utilizing Type TC-ER cable in 

.A IAEI MAGAZINE ;I JULY• AUGUST 2020

Chapter 3. This transition has raised the question under 
what, if any, circumstances can TC-ER cable be used for 
inverter output circuits per the 2017 and 2020 NEC? 

In both editions, the first thing that jumps out in 
Section 336.10(9) is that the permission is limited to only 
one-family and two-family dwellings and thus cannot be 
used for non-dwelling units or buildings with more than 
two complete independent living facilities. 

A second requirement is that the cable must be 
identified for pulling through structural members. A UL 
Listing with a Joist Pull ("JP") rating would suffice as 
being "Identified" according to its Article 100 definition 
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Exhibit C: IAEI Article
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In one- and two-family dwelling units, Type TC-ER cable containing both power and control conductors 
that is identified for pulling through structural members shall be permitted. Type TC-ER cable used as 
interior wiring shall be installed per the requirements of Part II of Article 334. 

Exception: Where used to connect a generator and associated equipment having terminals ratea 75°C 
(140°F) or higher, the cable shall not be limited in ampacity by 334.80 or 340.80. 

Tnformational Note No. 1: TC-ER cable that is suitable for pulling through structural members is 
marked '7P." 

fnformational Note No. 2: See 725.136 for limitations on Class 2 or 3 circuits contained within the same 
cable with conductors of electric light, power, or Class 1 circui.ts. [NEC 336.10(9)] 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

Certificate Number 

Report Reference 

Issue Date 

20191106 - E195597 

E195597-20000719 
2019-NOVEMBER-06 

Issued to: ADVANCED DIGITAL CABLE INC 

94 EAGLE FORK RD 
HAYESVILLE, NC 28904-5255 USA 

This is to certify that 

representative samples of 

Power and Control Tray Cable 

Type TC Power and Control Tray Cable. 
-JP (Joist Pull) Rating.

and informational note. Although NEC . 336.10(9), 
Informational Note No. l, states that such cable is marked 
"JP", cable that has passed the UL requirement but does 
not have JP on its print label would be acceptable since 
informational notes are not enforceable code [NEC-2017, 
90.S(C)]. The 2020 NEC moves the "JP" stipulation out of
the informational note so inspectors enforcing the 2020
may require its presence on the print legend.

A third requirement which is especially important for 
solar installers who route wiring through the attic is that 
TC-ER cable used as interior wiring must meet the Article 
334 Part II requirements. As such, it should be supported 
every 1.4 m (4 ½ ft) (334.30], which is less than the 1.8 m 
(6 ft) requirement per NEC 2014 Section 690.3l(D). For 
trusses that are 24" on center, this means the cable should 
b� stapled every 2nd truss instead of every 3rd. The 2017 
NEC does not make explicit the securing requirements 
for exterior runs of TC-ER cable used in one-family and 
two-family dwellings. The 2020 NEC states that exterior 
runs need to follow Part II of Article 340 (340.10(4)], 
which redirects to the NM securing requirement of 1.4 
m (4 ½ ft). 

The stipulation to follow Article 334 Part II can also 
affect conductor sizing due to the requirement to use the 
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Photo 2. Example of a UL Joist Pull Listing for TC-ER cable 

60°C rating l334.80] which can be more stringent than 
the requirement to multiply the inverter output by 125% 
(690.S(B)(l)]. As an example, a microinverter system with 
90°C rated cable/terminations and a 42-amp aggregate 
continuous output rating could use 8 AWG cable 
(55>42'125%) under the 2014 requirements but could not 
under the 2017 or 2020 requirements (42>40) (2017 NEC 
Table 310.15(8)(16) and 2020 NEC Table 310.161. 

The fourth requirement is that the cable must 
contain both power and control conductors. Since the 
only way inverters output their power is through their 
AC conductors, the adherence to the power conductor 
requirement is self-evident. Adherence to the control 
conductor requirement involves determining whether an 
inverter output circuit [defined in 690.2] meets the criteria 
for any of the different varieties of control circuits. 

There are three types of control circuits discussed 
in Article 725, the relevant one for inverters being 
remote-control circuits. A remote-control circuit is "any 
electrical circuit that controls any other circuit through 
a relay or equivalent device" [Article 100]. Because grid­
connected inverters are required to be compliant with 
UL 1741 and IEEE 1547, these types of inverters must be 
able to discontinue the production of power when the 
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Photo 3. Interior TC-ER cable installed under the 2017/2020 NEC should be secured every l.4 m (4 ½ ft). If a firefighter saws through the 
roof with a chainsaw (a thing they do), that there is a chance they hit the cable that is stapled to the rafter. To prevent this mishap, the 
firemen should disconnect the service prior to venting. PV conductors in buildings have to be under 30 volts within 30 seconds of being 
disconnected l690.3l(B)(l)J . For systems connected on the load-side (i.e. through the circuit breaker), turning off the main breaker also 
disconnects the PV circuits. For systems connected to the line-side, the firefighter will separately disconnect the main service and the PV 
service. Pulling the meter shuts down all the services in either case. 

utility grid is disrupted. This mandate is referred to 
as "anti-islanding." Inverters achieve this requirement 
by limiting the PV circuit(s) when the inverter output 
circuit detects grid disruption. Because the inverter 
output circuit is directing the function of the PV 
circuit(s), it would, therefore, meet the definition of a 
remote-control circuit. 

There are also three classes of control circuits, the 
relevant one in this scenario being Class 1, since Class 2 
and Class 3 circuits arc not allowed to be contained in the 
same cable as power conductors [725.136]. Class l Circuits 
are defined as, "The portion of the wiring system between 
the load side of the overcurrent device or power-limited 
supply and the connected equipment" [NEC 2017 725.2]. 
The stipulation that the control circuit be less than 600 
volts [725.41(8)] is not particularly consequential since an 
inverter interconnected to a one- or two-family dwelling 
_.is going to be operating at 240 volts. 

As long as the inverter output circuit can exercise 
control over the PV circuit(s), is located between the 
overcurrent device and equipment, and is not exceeding 
600 volts, it would qualify as a Class l circuit and meet the 
control conductor requirement in 339.10(9). Because the 
NEC does not preclude a conductor from simultaneously 
serving as both a power conductor and a Class 1 conductor, 
the fact that the same conductors are being used for two 
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different purposes does not constitute a violation. 
In addition to checking the four boxes required for 

the 336.10(9) permission, it is also necessary to evaluate 
whether the application in question violates any of the 
three TC-ER uses not permitted [336.121. 

The first clarifies that the cable should not be installed 
where ·ubject to physical damage. Accordingly, the cable 
can be used as a substitute for other wiring methods not 
subject to physical damage (MC Cable, Schedule 40 PVC, 
LFMC, SER, etc.) but should not be used as a substitute 
for wiring methods that are subject to physical damage 
(Schedule 80 PVC, IMC, or RMC). While the topic of 
subject to physical is worthy of an article itself, a common 
qualifier is whether there are hazards (vehicles, machinery, 
falling objects, destructive tools) near the wiring. 

The purpose of the second limitation is to prohibit the 
use of TC-ER cable outside of a conduit system in certain 
applications, but it also serves to clarify that the 336.10(9) 
permission being discussed is indeed about applications 
outside of a raceway. 

The third prohibition states that TC-ER cable is not to 
be exposed to direct rays of the sun, unless identified for as 
sunlight resistant. Such cable will typically have "SU LIGHT 
RESTSTA T" or "SU RES" on its print legend. 

The answer to the question of whether TC-ER cable 
can be used for an inverter output circuit is under the 
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_Figure I. Example of inverter wire sizing using a 42-amp inverter 
output circuit 

2017 or 2020 NEC is, therefore, yes, as long as 1) it is being 
used for a one or two-family dwelling, 2) it is UL listed 
for joist pull, 3) the installation meets the NEC 2017/2020 
Article 334 Part II wire sizing and support requirements, 
4) it is UL 1741/IEEE 1547 compliant, 5) is installed away
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Figure 2. Example of internal components for a grid-connected 
microinverter 

Photo 4. Exterior runs of TC-ER cable on a single-family dwelling 

from physical hazards, and 6) the cable is sunlight 
resistant if used outdoors. Lt. 

Horklie Estes is tlic presidellt of Novu Solar. u residential uncl commercial solar i11slnllatio11 
company servi111=; DC. Maryla11d. and Vir�i11iu. I le is u NA/JCEP Certified PV Associate w1d 
J>V /11stu//er. I-le is also a licensed !via st er Elect ricinn in MaryfwHl and Virginic1. 
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